TITLE III
PROCUREMENT

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired to purchase military equipment and hardware, including
aircraft, ships, missiles, combat vehicles, ammunition, weapons,
electronic sensors and communications equipment, and other pro-
curement items.

The President’s fiscal year 2016 budget requests a total of
$106,914,372,000 for procurement appropriations.

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends procurement appropriations totaling
$109,813,734,000 for fiscal year 2016. This is $2,899,362,000 above
the budget estimate.

Committee recommended procurement appropriations for fiscal
year 2016 are summarized below:

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENT APPROPRIATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Account zoels(ii%lﬂgﬁ recgslnrugln%z%on bl?dhgaqu:stfirr?lrgte
Procurement:

Aircraft Procurement, Army 5,689,357 5,465,751 — 223,606
Missile Procurement, Army 1,419,957 1,667,167 + 247,210
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army ...... 1,887,073 1,914,446 +27,373
Procurement of Ammunition, Army 1,233,378 1,247 426 +14,048
Other Procurement, Army 5,899,028 5,648,874 — 250,154
Aircraft Procurement, Navy 16,126,405 17,392,174 +1,265,769
Weapons Procurement, Navy 3,154,154 3,172,822 +18,668
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps .........cccoevune. 723,741 728,741 + 5,000
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 16,597,457 18,176,362 +1,578,905
Other Procurement, Navy 6,614,715 6,329,750 — 284,965
Procurement, Marine Corps 1,131,418 1,239,618 + 108,200
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force 15,657,769 15,890,661 + 232,892
Missile Procurement, Air Force 2,987,045 2,965,869 —21,176
Space Procurement, Air Force 2,584,061 2,891,159 +307,098
Procurement of Ammunition, Air FOrCe .......oovvvevvecerererereseeeeienenns 1,758,843 1,797,343 + 38,500
Other Procurement, Air Force 18,272,438 17,997,359 — 275,079
Procurement, Defense-Wide 5,130,853 5,211,532 +80,679
Defense Production Act Purchases 46,680 76,680 +30,000
Total: 106,914,372 109,813,734 +2,899,362

REPROGRAMMING GUIDANCE FOR ACQUISITION ACCOUNTS

The Secretary of Defense is directed to continue to follow the re-
programming guidance as specified in the report accompanying the
House version of the Department of Defense appropriations bill for
fiscal year 2008 (House Report 110-279). Specifically, the dollar
threshold for reprogramming funds will remain at $20,000,000 for

(60)



61

procurement and $10,000,000 for research, development, test and
evaluation.

Also, the Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller) is directed to
continue to provide the congressional defense committees quarterly,
spreadsheet-based DD Form 1416 reports for service and defense-
wide accounts in titles IIT and IV of this act. Reports for titles III
and IV shall comply with guidance specified in the explanatory
statement accompanying the Department of Defense Appropria-
tions Act for Fiscal Year 2006. The Department shall continue to
follow the limitation that prior approval reprogrammings are set at
either the specified dollar threshold or 20 percent of the procure-
ment or research, development, test and evaluation line, whichever
is less. These thresholds are cumulative from the base for re-
programming value as modified by any adjustments. Therefore, if
the combined value of transfers into or out of a procurement (P—
1), or a research, development, test and evaluation (R-1) line ex-
ceeds the identified threshold, the Secretary of Defense must sub-
mit a prior approval reprogramming to the congressional defense
committees. In addition, guidelines on the application of prior ap-
proval reprogramming procedures for congressional special interest
items are established elsewhere in this report.

PROCUREMENT OVERVIEW

Airspace Compliance.—In order for Department of Defense air-
craft to operate in the both the Federal Aviation Administration-
controlled airspace and International Civil Aviation Organization-
controlled airspace after January 1, 2020, the Department must
add appropriate equipment to all current and future aviation plat-
forms projected to operate in those airspaces. Due to various
delays, the Department has indicated that many aircraft will not
meet the mandated compliance date and will need waivers to oper-
ate in controlled airspace. The Committee believes that had the De-
partment taken a centralized role in the oversight of airspace com-
pliance and monitored the progress of each fleet towards meeting
the mandate, the services would have developed solutions in a
more expedient manner and fewer waivers would have been nec-
essary. Therefore, the Committee directs the Secretary of Defense
to report to the congressional defense committees, not later than
180 days after enactment of this act, (1) each aircraft type, by serv-
ice, required to comply with the mandates, (2) the cost associated
with making the aircraft compliant, (3) the projected compliance
date for each aircraft and (4) the projected date to obtain waivers
for each aircraft, if necessary. The Committee expects the Secretary
of Defense to take a more proactive role in ensuring that United
States military aircraft are approved to operate in controlled air-
space past January 1, 2020.

Army Organic Industrial Base.—The Committee directs the Sec-
retary of the Army to provide 45-day written notification to the
congressional defense committees prior to the Secretary approving
civilian reductions in force that will result in an employment loss
of 50 or more full-time employees at any Army organic industrial
base facility. The notification shall include the impact that the pro-
posed reduction in force will have on the ability to maintain the or-
ganic industrial base critical manufacturing capabilities as delin-



62

eated in the Army Organic Industrial Base Strategy Report, a de-
tailed accounting of the costs of implementing the reduction in
force, and an assessment of the cost of, and time necessary, to re-
store any lost capability to meet future organic wartime manufac-
turing needs.

Arsenal Sustainment Initiative—The Committee supports the on-
going efforts of the Department of the Army to develop the Army
Organic Industrial Base Strategy. This process is identifying manu-
facturing capabilities at each organic industrial facility that are
critical for the country to sustain in wartime and peacetime if the
U.S. military is called to act. However, the Committee is concerned
that while the Army Organic Industrial Base Strategy is identi-
fying capabilities, it has not prioritized them in annual budget re-
quests to Congress. In particular, the Nation’s arsenals are at risk
of not having the capacity to respond rapidly to meet the Depart-
ment’s needs. The Committee directs the Secretary of the Army to
assign the arsenals sufficient workload to maintain the critical ca-
pabilities identified in the Army Organic Industrial Base Strategy
Report and ensure cost efficiency and technical competence in
peacetime, while preserving the ability to provide an effective and
timely response to mobilizations, national defense contingency situ-
ations, and other emergency requirements.

Further, the Committee is aware that while the Army’s manufac-
turing arsenals have provided critical wartime needs to all the
services, they are not always considered by the other services for
the work opportunities which help sustain them in peacetime.
Given the arsenals’ unique capabilities, the Committee looks for-
ward to receiving the Secretary of Defense’s report detailing rec-
ommendations on how the Air Force, Navy and Marine Corps can
better use the arsenals for their manufacturing needs. Noting that
fulfilling spare parts needs are an important part of our organic in-
dustrial base, the Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to
also report to the congressional defense committees not later than
90 days after enactment of this act assessing what opportunities
may exist for the arsenals to assist the services and the Defense
Logistics Agency to procure for our spare parts inventory.

Hellfire Missiles.—The Committee notes that the Department re-
quested authority in February 2015 to reprogram funding to align
Hellfire missile inventories with operational and organizational re-
quirements. The reprogramming request followed similar requests
in each of the four prior fiscal years, indicating that Hellfire missile
inventories could be more effectively managed across and between
the services. The Committee directs the Director of Cost Analysis
and Program Evaluation to review short-range air-to-ground mis-
sile requirements, Hellfire inventory requirements, Hellfire inven-
tory management processes and practices, and current and prospec-
tive Hellfire operational demand and submit to the congressional
defense committees, not later than 180 days after enactment of this
act, recommendations for jointly optimizing the management of
Hellfire missiles, or that of a substantively similar capability,
across the four services.

Physical Access Control Systems.—The Committee remains con-
cerned with the challenges the Department of Defense continues to
face with the efficacy of physical access control systems and notes



63

that it is yet to receive a report as required by Senate Report 113—
211. Last year’s report requested that the Secretaries of the Army,
Navy, and Air Force perform a business case analysis that exam-
ines the development, procurement, and sustainment cost of exist-
ing physical access control systems compared to the cost of physical
access control systems available commercially. The Secretaries
shall provide the report to the congressional defense committees
summarizing the outcome of this business case analysis and actions
they plan to take to implement the most affordable solution not
later than 180 days after enactment of this act.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY

$5,216,225,000
5,689,357,000
5,465,751,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,465,751,000.
This is $223,606,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

Appropriations, 2015 ...
Budget estimate, 2016 .
Committee recommendation

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



64

11885 — 826'T1L SvL'0LL L4v4OYIY 40 NOILYOIIGOW “T¥10L
vrv'18 Y18 SO AVN £-DY | T€
068°€E 068'€E dNT104 LYY | 0€
0628 70628 JONVTTI3AYNS AYN ‘SWINOD | 62
000'L— 108601 108211 NY1d NOISSIN ONY YYOMLIN | 8¢
€6L'€T €6L'€T SAOW ¥3LdOJIT3H ALIILN | 9¢
991°91 99191 SAON INYTdYIY 09UYI/ALITILN | GC
699°€T 699'€T [dIN] SAON YIS SSYYINI | ¥2
2066 — 008°01 20€'91 [dIN] SQOW VIN3S T4V | €2
6107 6107 [dIN] SQOW VIN3S SJ¥9 | 2¢
00Z'€1— 0€1'¢L 0€€'98 SQOIN ¥3LdOJITIH 09YY] Lv—HI | T¢
€GT'9TT 61911 SAOW ¥9—HY | 0¢
See'le— 00689 G2L'G6 [dIN] NOD3Y NEY ¥OSN3S ILINI | 6T
068G — €69'16 ) SYN—aYy01Avd T-DW | 91
14Y424IY 40 NOILYOIIQOW
686'€81 — 06v'9L€'y 610967 LAvHONIY Y101
1€'66 71€'66 [AD—dV] ¥31d0OITIH Lv—HD | GT
681°€6— 86€'1€6 6¢ 186'720'T 6¢ 431dOJIMIH Lv—HD | V1
1799y 179°9y 0r STIA0N T ANY ¥ ¥MYHXOYTE 09-HN | €1
6/0°L21 60121 [AD—dV] [dANT MMYHNOYTG 09-HN | 2T
Gi6'GEY'T 76 G6'GEY'T 76 [dAIN] YMYHYOVTE 09-HN | TT
0€6'602 0€6'602 [A0—dV] NYIW3Y VIII 2079 JHOVdY v9-HY | 8
000°0¢ — 197'8€T'T 79 197'891° 79 NYINIY YIII Y0019 JHOVAY #9-HY | £
LLT'181 8¢ LLT'181 8¢ [HNT] ALIILN LHOIT “43LdOON3H | 9
A4V10d
00809 — 9€9'661 Gl 9€1'09¢ 61 AN T-ON | ¥
648 648 14Y404IY 094V W4 ALITILN | ¢
ONIM d3XI4
JELRREIL
ANYY “INTWIUNI0YUd 14¥HOUIY
wwwu__ﬂ_v_h% U U0IBPUBLILIODDI ajewysa

woJy adueyy

EETITIG)

‘o

108png 9102

“fo

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



65

909'€2¢ — 16'69%°G £5€'689°G
002’61+ €ee'LL€ £ET'86¢
zio'e 400
£02'1 L0Z'T
SvS'r6 SvS'v6
80ty G807y
008'9— £90'85 19879
L£6'9 L£69
00092 + 8vE01 8vE'8L
168 168
612'95 G§12'95

AIN¥Y ‘INIWIYNI0Yd LVYOUIY “TYL0L

S3ILIMIIYA ANY INININDI L1¥0ddNS “T¥LOL

13100Y §/°2 WIHINNYT

SALTIVA TYIYLSNANI

0YINOD Jl44vYL dIY

SWILSAS Q3LYYIIINI MIUJHIY

INIWINDI GNNOYI NOWWOD

IN3IWIND3 LY0ddNS SIINOIAY
140ddNnsS ¥3H10

SMIND

D ALITIGYAIASNS

INFWAINDI ALMIGYAIAYNS L4VHIYIY
SOINOIAY 1404dNS ANNOY¥D

SAILMIIYS ANY INIWAINDI L40ddNS

oy
6¢
8¢
JA3

1%

43
€€



66

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zogs?imggﬂ recgl(%mm[gl?égimn bquhgaqu:stfirlon[Qte

4 | MQ-1 UAV 260,436 199,636 —60,800

Restoring acquisition accountability: ICS growth —7,800

Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit cost growth ........ —53,000

7 | AH-64 Apache Block IIIA Reman 1,168,461 1,138,461 —30,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Program management

growth and forward financing —10,000

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover —20,000

14 | CH-47 Helicopter 1,024,587 931,398 —93,189
Restoring acquisition accountability: Miscellaneous request

and forward financing —93,189

16 | MQ-1 Payload [MIP] 97,543 91,653 —5,890
Restoring acquisition accountability: Test and evaluation

unjustified request —5,890

19 | Multi Sensor ABN Recon [MIP] 95,725 68,500 —27,225
Budget documentation disparity: Poor justification mate-

rials —27,225

21 | CH-47 Cargo Helicopter Mods [MYP] ........ovviverierreirnneeeeeonne 86,330 73,130 —13,200
Restoring acquisition accountability: Systems optimization

and payload buyback early to need —17,200

Program increase +4,000

23 | ARL SEMA Mods [MIP] 16,302 10,800 —5,502
Budget documentation disparity: Poor justification mate-

rials —5,502

28 | Network and Mission Plan 112,807 105,807 —17,000

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover —17,000

34 | CMWS 78,348 104,348 +26,000
Authorization adjustment: Apache survivability equip-

ment—Army UFR +26,000

36 | Common Ground Equipment 64,867 58,067 —6,800

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover —9,000

Program increase: Corrosion mitigation covers +2,200

MQ-1 Unmanned Aerial Vehicle [UAV]—The fiscal year 2016
President’s budget request includes $276,973,000 in base and Over-
seas Contingency Operations funding to procure 17 additional MQ-
1 UAVs, which is 17 aircraft above the Army validated require-
ment. The Committee is concerned with the small subset of the
total Army MQ-1 UAVs providing intelligence, surveillance, and
reconnaissance [ISR] for the combatant commanders. The Army’s
justification for additional aircraft in the fiscal year 2016 request
is to support the increase in Combat Air Patrols [CAPs] requested
by the Department of Defense. The Committee supports the re-

uest to procure the additional aircraft, but reduces the funding by
%60,800,000 due to unit cost efficiencies. Additionally, the Com-
mittee directs the Secretary of Defense to do a complete review of
the required CAPs to meet Combatant Commanders requirements,
identify the mix of ISR aircraft across the Air Force, Army and
Special Operations Command to meet such requirements, and pro-
vide a report to the congressional defense committees not later
than 180 days after enactment of this act.

CH-47F Cargo Helicopter Modifications.—The Committee under-
stands that the Department of the Army is developing technologies
that are common between the Special Operations Command MH-



67

47G Chinook helicopter and Army CH—47F Block II helicopter in
areas such as fuel system commonality. Therefore, the Committee
encourages the Army to develop and field technologies that support
this commonality.

Corrosion Mitigation Covers.—The Committee recognizes the im-
portance of protecting critical aviation assets from corrosion and
environmental degradation and supports the Department of the
Army’s efforts to address this concern through the use of corrosion
mitigation covers. Therefore, the Committee encourages the Army
to acquire corrosion mitigation covers to provide protection to key
equipment assets to increase the mission capability of our critical
weapons systems.

MiSSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2015 .......ccccccieiiieiiieiieeie ettt $1,208,692,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ................ 1,419,957,000
Committee recommendation 1,667,167,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,667,167,000.
This is $247,210,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



68

8/1'¢E 811'¢E S1YVd ¥Ivd3Y ANV SHYdS | 61
SLYVd ¥IVdIY ANV STUYdS
0€'2GE 70€'LG¢€ STNUSSI 40 NOILYOIHIAON “T¥10L
8y1'e 8y1'e SNOILYOIHIQOIN SYYNIH | 8T
0/6'GE 0£6'GE SAON SYIN | LT
9/5'61 9/6'61 SAON MOL/SYLI | 9T
1419 1419 SAOIN Y3IONIAY | 6T
912'C 912'C SQOIN Y3IONILS | ¥1
12281 12281 QO SYTND | €T
611°0¢ 611°0€ SAOW SINDYLY | ¢T
€88'17¢ £88'11¢ SCOW 1011 | TT
SNOILYOIJIQOW
STTISSIN 40 NOILYOIIQOW
012" v+ 021'992'T 0T6'810'T STUSSIN YIHLO “T¥L0L
8cy'L1 Ter's 8ch'L1 1er'e [4dY¥] S13HD0Y FDILIVYd FINVY A3INATY SYTN | 6
090°16¢ 899'T 090°'16¢ 899'T [SYTWH]T 13108 SYTW a3aing | 8
G26'L8 Y0L'T G618 v0L'T AYYININNS W3LSAS ¢ MOL | 9
000°0§ + ¥8¢+ €91°121 619 €91°LL 1€€ AYYININNS WILSAS (N—SMVY) NIM3AYT | §
IN3LSAS FTSSIN LINYSSY/MNYL-IINY
8€/'12 8€1'12 (d¥) [N9VIT STSIW ONNOYD-0L-YIV INIOf | ¥
G612 eIl G16'12 €11 AYYININNS SAS JMIATTEH | €
INILSAS FTSSIN F0V44NS-0L-4Iv
000002 + 9v6'v19 08 W61y 08 J7USSIN IS | €
06L'C— 682711 GL0'GTT [AAY] ISNI4IC FTUSSIN ANY Y1V Y311 ¥3IMOT | ¢
INJLSAS FTISSIN ¥IY-01-30v44NS
SANSSIN ¥3HL0
ANYY “INTWIUNI0YUd FTUSSIN
ww%m:mﬂ% R U0IBPUALILIODDI W ajewysa n way

wouy agueyy

EIITIG)

103png 9102

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



69

01e'Lye + [91°199'1 LS6'6IY'T
6966 696°6
voL'Y v0L'Y
vpS'T 7reT
[1r'e JAVAS

ANYY ‘INIWIYNI0Yd SSIN TYLOL

S3ILMIIVA ANY INIWAINDI L1¥0ddNS “TWL0L

1404dNS 3S¥4 NOILINAOYd | ¢¢

(STNSSIN) W0'S$ NYHL SSIT SWALI | T2

S1394vL ISN3H30 IV | 0¢
SAILMIIYS ANY INIWAINDI L40ddNS



70

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsiiglgeget recg%%n;;tég?ion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te
1 | Lower Tier Air and Missile Defense [AMD] ... 115,075 112,285 —2,790
Restoring  acquisition  accountability:

growth —2,790

2 | MSE Missile 414,946 614,946 +200,000
Authorization adjustment: Patriot PAC 3 for improved

BMD—Army UFR +200,000

5 | Javelin (AAWS—M) System SUMMAry ........cccooooevvrmrremrrrerienns 77,163 127,163 +50,000

Program increase: Additional missiles—Army UFR ...... +50,000

PROCUREMENT OF WEAPONS AND TRACKED COMBAT VEHICLES,
ARMY

Appropriations, 2015 ......ccccciiiiiiieiiiieeeie e s $1,722,136,000
Budget estimate, 2016 .........cccceeeiieieeiiie e 1,887,073,000
Committee recommendation ...........cccceeeeuieeeeieeeeiiieeecieeeeereeeeiree e 1,914,446,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,914,446,000.
This is $27,373,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



71

7007y 700wy SAOW NN 3NIHOYIN T¥J 0G ¢ | 9¢
996°12 996°12 SAOW 3NIGYYD vIN | G¢
0£0°01 0001 SAOW LLLWN | ¢
LLL'T— LLL'T STOWN NN INIHIVIN JAYNIYD 6T-HN | €¢
H3A Lv8INOD Y3HLO ANV SNOdYIM 40 GOW
AVAT L11'S NNIANYH | 2¢
€8€'9+ 05£'%1 19€'8 NOILYLS SNOdYIM Q3L¥43d0 ATILONIY NOWWOI | T¢
002'€— 092'1¢ 097't€ INIGYYD | 0¢
88Y'T— 88'l INILSAS Y3dINS JILYWOLNY—INIS LIVANOD | 61
786'T— 786'T 1414 ¥3dINS NOISIOFYd | 8T
6292 6292 (N19) 3INCOW ¥IHONNYT JAYNIYD 0ZEWX | LT
1667 1667 SINILSAS ¥YLHOW | 9T
S3IT0IHIA LYEINOD YIHLO NV SNOJYIM
068'v + 0T£'969'T 098'T£9'T STTOIHAA 1YEN0I QaMIVYL Y101
06€ — 6219 619 (ANJLM—AJL) 140ddNS 3S¥a NOILINAOY | 6T
S3ILMIOY ANV INJNINDI 1¥0ddNS
6€6'£9¢€ 6€6'£9¢ (QOW) YNVL SWvYEY TIN | €1
GGH'Ee ¥ GGY'ee 14 390149 1INYSSY INIOT | 2T
8/8'%1 81871 SAON AO4 88N | TT
66T L 66T L J10IHIA YIHIYIYE QFHONNY | 0T
19%°2 h 192 (QOW) 390148 11NYSSY | 6
00€'/G+ 91+ 626081 Ly 629'€el 1€ (S3INJYIH Z¥88IN) FDIHIA A¥IA0IIY QIAOYWI | 8
068'¢/2 0€ 068'¢.2 0€ JOIAY3S NI AOW INdId NIQYTYd | £
002'€— 6/8'95 6009 (QOIW) 9Y60TIN WINGST 14 dS QIW “YIZLIMOH | 9
000'62 — 210002 v0'sze (QOIW) WY¥90¥d AF1AVYY | §
€1/'G0¢E a9 £74'50¢ 29 3AYY9dN YINAYLS | €
G801/ G80'tL (QOI) ¥IMAYLS | ¢
SFT0IH3A LYANOD dIMIVYL 40 NOILYDIIQON
006'€ — Gre'LLT G72'181 F1OIHIA YIMAYLS | T
SI10IHIA LYGNOD AINIvYL
ANYY ‘AQLBM 40 INIWNTYNI0Yd
wu%m:mﬂ% R U0I}BPUALILIODDI ajewysa

wouy agueyy

ETITIG)

L]

303png 9107

R

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



72

eLe'e+ 9v'vI6'T €L0'/88'T AWYY ‘AJLBM 40 INIWNTYNI0Yd “T¥L0L
€25+ 9eL'112 A rA 4 ST10IHIA 1¥ANOD ¥IHLO ONY SNOJYIM “T¥10L
26€C 6€C (90¥d HN3 ¥31070S) ININAINDI SINYY TIVIAS | L€
70€ 70€ SSINCIYYJIYd TVIMLSNANI | 9€
120'6 20'6 (AOLIM—AJ0M) 140ddNS 3S¥d NOILONAOYd | G€
1GV'T+ 818'C 16€ (ADLM—AJOM) INO'G$ NVHL SSIT SW3LI | ¥€
S3ILTIOVS NY INJNAINDI L¥0ddNS
LEL'E LEL'E (AOLM—AJ0M) INO'G$ NVHL SSIT SNOILYOI4IQON | €€
00€'9 00€'9 NOILYOIJIQOIN YYLYOW | 2€
66502 6650¢ SNOILYOIHIQON 6TTI | 0€
1601 — 086 1Ev'e SNOILYOIHIQOIN S3T41¥ H3dINS | 6
00001+ [Z4an! eyl SAON NN9 INIHIYIN INNIQIN OFCIN | 8¢
061'T 061'T STOWN NNY INIHIVIN MYS 61¢IN | L
ajewisa .
108png o UOI}BPUALILI0DDI ajew)ysa

wouy agueyy

EEMTITIG)

]

193png 9702

o

way

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



73

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsﬁtirlilua(gget recg%nr;ln;rlltc}g?ion bucdh:e?ggsgir%n;te

1| Stryker Vehicle 181,245 177,345 —3,900
Maintain program affordability: Unjustified growth—

program management funding —3,900

5 | Bradley Program (MOD) 225,042 200,042 —25,000

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover —25,000

6 | Howitzer, Med Sp Ft 155mm M109a6 (MOD) ... 60,079 56,879 —3,200

Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit . —3,200

8 | Improved Recovery Vehicle (M88A2 Hercules) .........ccccoeuweees 123,629 180,929 +57,300
Authorization adjustment: 16 M88A2's to support mod

of ABCTs and industrial base + 72,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Contractor engi-

neering early to need —13,200
Maintain program affordability: Unjustified growth—

program management funding —1,500

15 | Production Base Support (TCV-WTCV) .. 6,479 6,129 —350

Improving funds management: Prior year carryovel —350

18 | Precision Sniper Rifle 1,984 | o —1,984
Transfer: Army-requested to WTCV lines 21 and 34 and

RDTE line 83 —1,984

19 | Compact Semi-Automatic Sniper System ........cccocoverrveeincenn. LAB | oo —1,488
Transfer: Army-requested to WTCV lines 21 and 34 and

RDTE line 83 —1,488

20 | Carbine 34,460 31,260 —3,200

Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit cost growth .. —3,200

21 | Common Remotely Operated Weapons Station ..........cccoouuneee. 8,367 14,750 +6,383
Transfer CROWS conversions: Army-requested from

WTCV lines 18, 19, 22, and 29 +6,383

22 | Handgun 5817 | o —5417
Transfer: Army-requested to WICV lines 21 and 34 and

RDTE line 83 — 5417

23 | MK-19 Grenade Machine Gun Mods .......cccovevvveveereerererenniienns 2777 | e —2,771
Restoring acquisition accountability: Unclear require-

ments 2,777

28 | M240 Medium Machine Gun ModS .......ccoooveerreeernrreenrreerreeeenns 1,424 11,424 +10,000

Program increase +10,000

29 | Sniper Rifles Modifications 2431 980 —1,451

Improving funds management: Excess to need —1,451

34 | Items Less Than $5.0m (WOCV-WTCV) .....cccovermmmmmrrrvrvverrrrrrnnns 391 2,848 +2,457
Transfer for nonstandard weapons: Army-requested for

WTCV lines 18, 19, 22, and 29 +2,457

Stryker Lethality Upgrades.—The Committee understands that
the Army is evaluating various courses of action to address the
operational needs statement for increased Stryker lethality of the
2nd Cavalry Regiment, U.S. Army Europe. As the courses of action
materialize and the tradeoffs between the schedule of fielding the
first upgraded units and the risk in the acquisition schedule are
properly balanced, the Committee is open to considering re-
programming requests that address the required funding.

MK-19 Grenade Machine Gun Modifications.—The fiscal year
2016 President’s budget request includes $2,777,000 for MK-19
40mm grenade machine gun launchers to improve the lethality and
accuracy of the weapon. The MK-19 has been a reliable and effec-
tive weapon for many years, including extensive operational use in
Iraq and Afghanistan. However, the Committee is concerned with



74

the Army’s plan to upgrade the weapon. The Committee directs the
Secretary of the Army to submit a report to congressional defense
committees, not later than 180 days after enactment of this act,
that addresses the feasibility of utilizing commercial, off-the-shelf
technologies to upgrade the MK-19 and validates the requirement
for the improved components of the MOD 5 kits.

Handgun.—The fiscal year 2016 President’s budget request in-
cludes $5,417,000 to support the procurement of modular handgun
systems. The Committee is concerned that the Army is rushing to
pursue a new acquisition program to replace the M9 pistol before
adequately exploring other cost-effective solutions to meet the
Army’s handgun requirements. Based on the Army’s transfer re-
quest, the Committee does not provide funding for modular hand-
gun systems in fiscal year 2016.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY

Appropriations, 2015 ........ccccieeeiiiieiiiieeeiee e eree e $1,015,477,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ..........ccoceeviieienne. 1,233,378,000
Committee recommendation 1,247,426,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,247,426,000.
This is $14,048,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



75

6vL'6 6vL'6 SIdAL TIV ‘SHOLYINIIS | 22
196 19.'6 SIdAL TIV ‘STYNDIS | T2
£66'61 €66'61 S3dAL 1TV ‘SIAYNTYD | 02
164'6 16.'6 S3dAL 17V ‘SNOILINNI NOILITOW3A | 6T
6€9'G 6€9'G S3dAL T1v Qvd/Qv0 | 81
NOILINNWINY ¥3HLO
€69°€E £69°cE SIdAL TIV ‘0L YHQAH ‘LIN00Y | L1
005/ 005'L S3dAL TI¥ ‘SNOILINNIN AIHONNYT ¥IATNOHS | 9T
NEVRIE]
20'8L 720'8L SIdAL TIV ‘SYIWIN ANY SIZN4 ‘SINYTIId0¥d AYTTTILYY | 6T
00061+ 81609 816GY ¢86INX FONVY QIANILXI WINGST r0dd | v1
G66'LL G66°'LL SIdAL TIV WINGST ‘FTILOIrOUd AYTTIILYY | €1
961'1§ 96/'1G SIdAL 1TV “WINSOT ANY WINGZ ‘ALY¥Y 919 | 2T
NOILINNININY AYITTILYY
196601 176601 S3dAL 11V “ININOZT ONY WINGOT MNYL 919 | 1T
NOILINNININY YNYL
2LE'YY TLEYY SIdAL 1TV “¥YLHON WINOZT | 01
005°€y 005'ey SIdAL T1V ‘HYLYOWN WINTS | 6
868°C 868'C SIdAL TIV “HYLHON W09 | 8
NOILINNIWINY ¥YL4OW
216'61 216'61 S3dAL T1¥ ‘WINOY D1D | £
0€E'vE 0€€'vE SIdAL TIV “WINOE ‘D19 | 9
G0E'8 G0€'8 SIdAL TIV ‘WINGZ ‘D19 | G
8211 821'1C S3dAL 1TV “T¥9 05 D19 | ¥
256 — 108'9 €6L'L S3dAL T1¥ ‘NNDANYH ‘D19 | €
S1L'0v STL'0Y SIdAL TIV ‘WINZ9'L D19 | ¢
687l 681'€Y SIdAL TIV ‘WIN9G'G DL | T
NOILINNIINY 1Y WNIAIN/TIYINS
NOILINNNINY
ANYY ‘NOILINNINIAY 40 INIWFYNJ0Yd
wwwm__m_h% o UOI}EpUALIWI093) ajewnysa

woJ} adueyy

F0IWWOY

L)

108png 9107

‘i

way

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



76

80y + LIAgA7Al 8/8'€€e'T ANYY ‘NOILINNIWIAY 40 INIWFYNI0Yd “T¥L0L
826'8€€ 876'8€¢€ 140ddns 3Svd NOILONA0Y NOILINNINWY “T¥10L
GLG'E GLG'E JAILYILINI SWHY | T€
052'€TT 062'€TT TIV ‘NOILYZI¥YLITINIA SNOILINNIN TYNOILINIANOD | 0€
€0L'12¢ €04'122 S3ILMIJYS TYIYLSNANI 40 NOISIAONd | 6¢
1404dNS 3Sv4 NOILINA0Y¥d
1404dNS IS4 NOILONA0Y¥d NOILINNINY
8V0'YT + 868'806 058'768 NOILINNINIAY “T¥101
G691 66971 (OWINY) NOILYIYOSNYYL NOILYNILSIA 1S¥IH | £C
118'L1 1181 INJNINDI ¥YITNIId NOILINNWIY | 92
181°9 1819 NOITIN G$ NVHL SS31 SW3LI | 62
00T 00T S3dAL TIV ‘NOILINNINIWY TYHLIT-NON | ¥Z
126'e 126°e S3dAL TIV ‘SININOJINOD OWWY | €2
SNOANYTTIISIN
ajewisa .
108png o UOI}BPUALILI0DDI ajew)ysa

wouy agueyy

EEMTITIG)

]

193png 9702

o

way

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



77

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

; 2016 budget Committee Change from
Line Item estimatg recommendation budgetgestimate
3 | CTG, Handgun, All Types 7,753 6,801 —952
Transfer CROWS: Army-requested to RDTE, Army line 83 ... —952
14 | Proj 155mm Extended Range M982 45,518 60,518 +15,000
Program increase +15,000

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

Appropriations, 2015 ......ccccciiiiiiieiiiieeeie e s $4,747,523,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ........... .. 5,899,028,000
Committee recommendation 5,648,874,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,648,874,000.
This is $250,154,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



78

6929 6929 S99-0AS 1SJQ¥d 1va019 | G¢
EGr'El €Gv'el (30VdS) L-1¥YIS | 72
12071 1201 (39vdS) WILSAS DNINOILISOd 019 ¥VISAYN | €2
629'L 629'L NY3L 4HS | ¢¢
866'tY 86671 SNOILYIINNININOD ONYININOD TYIILOYL 318YLIYO0dSNYYL | T¢
90€°961 90€'961 SINILSAS INOJLYS ONYE3AIM 3SI¥dYIINT ISNIH3Q | 0¢
SNOILYIINNWINOD ILITTILYS—IINOD
800'G 800'G (N0Ja3¥sN) LNININDI 3SIr | 61
290y 290y ALITIGYdYI SNOILYJINNININOD 3LIS INIAIONI INIOT | 8T
868°6 868'6 NY¥904d NOILYZINYIAOW TYNDIS | LT
9v/'6€T — 0/£'€Y9 9T1'¢8/ NYOMLIN TVIILIVL SIOY04 ANNOYI—L—NIM | 9T
SNOILYJINNNINOD LNIO—IAINOD
INJAINDI SOINOYLIITI ANY SNOILYIINNININOD
219'€8L 719'€8L STTIHIA 140ddNS ANY T¥ILIYL ‘Y101
7196 719'6 Y3HLO ‘STIDIHIA T¥OILIVINON | 61
8ve'l 81e'l STT0IHIA ONIAYYYD YIONISSYd | ¥1
SF1IHIA TYIILIVL-NON
9161 9161 SAON Q3L93104d-HSNAINY INVISISIY-ININ | ¢T
€66'0€T €66'0€1 dIND3 IAS NI 40 NOILYDIIGOW | TT
2628 2623 SLIY NOILO3L0Y¥d FTJIHIA QFTIIHM TYIILIVL | OT
o122t 201'L21 dS3S1d | 8
6Y5'L2 €Le 6Y5'12 €12 [ALH4] STTDIHIA TWIILOVL AAYIH 40 AWV | £
VA '8 NINAINDI ONILHDIAIYIA Q3LYID0SSY B SHONYLIYIS | 9
9€£'80¢ 05¥ 9€€'80¢ 05¥ J10IH3A TYOILOVL LHOM INIOF | ¥
01006 991 01006 991 [ALWA] H3A TYILOYL WNIGIW 40 ATINVA | €
€S €4 ‘0391Y74 ‘SYINVYLINGS | ¢
668'zl 668'z1 S13S AT10Q/SY3TIVHL TWOILOVL | T
S3I10IH3A T¥IILIVL
S3ITJIHIA L404dNS ANV T¥IILIVL
ANYY “ININIYNI0Yd ¥IHLO
ajewysa .
wwmc.:«m o UOI}EpUALILI093) ajewnysa

woJ} adueyy

FoPIWWOY

“fo

188png 9102

o

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



2]
[

vESrT —

000'T—

768'G—
0eg'ze—

00% —

86
626'€T
906
892'09¢
0999
188

967'€L
0968
€019

28091

152zl
026'61

569
6YE'T

88€'7C
98'1¢
16652
6
6616
£ov'
£L0'y
020'92
s
898'1¢
02€'ze
911,

LET'0T

a9

86
626°€T
906
892'09¢
059'¢9
188

961'€L
0658
££0'98

28091

5e'eL
02661

669'
6VE'T

88€'7C
758'1¢
166'6C
6v€
6616
0T
L0y
020'92
uer's
L'Le
079'79
91T'L

LET'0T

o'

[dIN] (LdS TIND dINDI OAS—NI 40 QOW

[dIN] NVTOYL

[S9VLI] NOILYLS ONNOYY T¥IILIYL LNIOT

[dIN] v-$990

[dIN] ONNOYY 13HO¥d

[dIN] N-SEID/LLr
[vavIL] 10V 13¥ INI L1O¥1—dIND3 10313

dind3 193713

WY404d QO JUNLONYLSYYANI OINI NOILYTIVLSNI

WYYI0Ud NOILYZINYIAOW INIWIOYNYIN ADNIIYINA

SIILSAS NOLLYIWYOANI
SNOILYJINAWINOD 3SYE—ININOD

SNOLLYDINNININOD 140ddNnS 3SYd
SNOILYJINNIWINOD TNYH ONOT—IINOD

(03SN0J) ALIYNJIS SNOILYIINNININOD

dSSI-INYYD0Ydd ALIINIIS INILSAS NOILYIWHOANI
ALIINIIS NOILYWHOANI

INININDT 449 OSINAYD ANYY

[dIN] 3¥N1D3LIHIYY NOILYWOLNY 1D
WINOJ FONIDITIIINI—IIN0I

VI ALTYNSYD 1¥EINOD Y04 WN0D Q3N 40 ATIAVA

31INS ANYWINOD 3HINN

IN3LSAS JAILITLOYd ANY SNOILYIINNIWINOD TYIILIYL
SOINOYLIITI/WNOD WY¥D0Y¥d INIWIINVHNI ¥31010S

ISYIYONI SNOILINNI- IMYOMLIN 40 ATINYS ¥3AIdS

1IN T0YINOD 3L0W3Y Y1dY ¥3QldS

%S30 Y0LIvYL

¢Yd0—SIW3LI TYIILI¥D JNY

(2)LAT SQIN ‘L3S TYNIWYIL 0IavY

(YANI) 010vY YYINJIHIA INIMHOMLIN ¥3IL-QIW

IN3LSAS 010vY TYIILIVL INIOT

(OW3) ONVINOD NOISSIN 3LNOYUNT
SNOILYDINNWINOD 1YENOI—NINOD

(S009Y) SAS T0YINOJ B WD 1¥E0T9 ANYY
W3LSAS €J—NINOD

(L¥S—0vL) INIWAINDI 3DIAYIS-NI 40 QOW

09
69
85
LS
59
[

16
0§
8y

Ly

9
Sy

134
144

9¢



80

69291 69291 ANYY-IN3LSAS 140ddNS L¥ANO0I Y8019 | G6
GOv'SHT [adat [SONT NILSAS T0YINOD ¥IANINVIN | 76
8€/'71 8€1'71 JOINY3S ANV NOILYZIVILINI INJWIIVNYIN MHOMLIN | €6
068'G 068'G [SS1] 140ddNS IY¥MLA0S F10AD 31T | 26
L1602 116'02 INILSAS ANYININOD F1LLYE QWvI | T6
9/1'82 9/1'82 QINY) SAS T0YINOD 2 ININNYId ISNI43Q TSN B ¥IY | 06
061'T 0611 ATNYH €0 140ddnS 314 | L8
SIW3LSAS 20 T¥IILIVL—dINDI 10373
167701 — 826'GTT 6LE'L12 SYvYavy YI4¥3INNOT | 98
GL0'0T GL0°0T INJLSAS T0YINOD 3¥I4 HYLHON | S8
1€1°21 €121 CENX DGINHT *SOILSITYE ¥3LNdINOD | ¥8
v1€'2¢ 71€'22 (4077 INIWAIND3 FDIAYIS-NI 40 AOW | €8
2Ly ey (S13r) WILSAS HNILIDYYL SLII443 INIOr | 28
6EE'EET 6EE'EET [d=081T WY04L¥1d—CaNVINWOD I1LLVd INIOT | T8
150'Y 1507 4311404d | 6L
8ee'e 8ee'e dIiND3 AQVUNJIY AYITTILYY | 8L
€67'€S £G'ES (SM4) SLHIIS NOdY3IM 40 ATINYS | L
6909 6/9'09 SI3LSAS 40 ATINYS NOILDIL0Yd 14 LOFMIANI | 9L
912'€e 912'€e YN GIINNOW 37414 TvIILDO TWIILIVL TIYINS | 7L
91Z'vel 91Z'vel S301A3A NOISIA LHIIN | ¢L
G8z'ey G8z'ey SQOW T3NIINGS | TZ
(AYNS JYL) "A¥NS T¥OILOVL—dINDI 10313
8¢¢ 8¢¢ [dIN] NOILYZINY3AOW 19 | 0Z
Ly Lyy SFYNSYINYILINNOD ALIYNIIS/IINTDITIILNIYIINNOD | 69
12441 L S3ILIGYdYD JONVTIIIAYNS INILSISYId 40 ATINVS | 89
096'C 096'C MIY) | L9
(744 7228 (AY) JONVTIDIA ¥IV | 99
965°C 9562 ST00L INJWIOVYNYIN ONY ONINNYId M3 | G9
oUV'e9 ILv'ey 4yavy YYLYON YIINNOD LHOIAMLHIN | ¥9
[M3] F¥Y4YYM JINOYLIITI—IND3 19313
61’8 G218 NILSAS NOILYISNYHL IDYNONYT NOIFH04 INIHOVIN | €9
0108 0108 (41¥9) JONVSSIVNNOOTY 139¥VL SSIDIV IS01D | 29
sl Tes'L [dINIISOYYHOITION ONY DNILYAIY OLNY ININNH 19 | 19
wu%m:mﬂ% R U0I}BPUALILIODDI ajewysa

wouy agueyy

ETITIG)

L]

303png 9107

R

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



—
(e 0]

SYOLOW ANV SLY0E 40 ATIAYA

ININAINDT ININYIINNOD ‘WSS NYHL SSTT SINALI

SI3LSAS NOLLITON3A F10W3Y

(LINdD3 003) LNdD3 TYSO4SIa JONYNQYHO JAISOTdXI

NOLLYZIT¥LIdYI34 SWILSAS $11080Y 03

IN3LSAS 140ddNS 1¥EINOJ 3110904

(SOWH) IW3LSAS NOILDILIA GILNNON AMSNH

[SQINYLSO] WILSAS NOILO3LIA ININ 440QNYLS ANNOYD
INIWAINDI (NOILONYLSNOI-NON) ¥3INIONG

dv034 YI1YO4SNYYL 390148 NOWNOI

13S TYININITdNS 390144

NOg41¥-1Y04 39014g TYIILIVL

ONIDAIYE TYIILIVL
INJININD3 ONIDAINE

NOILOL0Yd ¥3IAT0S N¥dD

[3N4] INIWAINDI TYHLIT-NON 40 ATINYA

62’8 628
661 6Gt'S
1828 828
(ZANAN vey'Ll
0969 0969
9E1'Z 9E1'Z
G9G°€T G96°€T
28986 289'8S
9v5°2S 9v5°eS
6561 6567
916'1e 916'1e
728’6 208’6
20£'92 20€'9¢
87T 8T
4 8¢
008'01€ — 8I€'/9T'E 811'8LY'E
979 L9179
8EY'L 8EY'L
Gev Gev
we'y we'r
68'L1 68'L1
61€29 61€'29
66’6 — 0vS°€T 666'81
SLL'G0T L1601
68021 680°C1
8ET'T 8ET'T
812'91 812'91
9r'y vy

SW3LSAS JAILIIL0Yd
ININdIND3 JAISNI3A TYIINIHD

INININD3 L140ddNS ¥3HLO0
ININAINDI SINOYLOITI ANY SNOILVIINNININOD “T¥LOL

SINYY90Yd AI1HISSY1d

S3IDOTONHIIL ONIDYINI L8

[3-3] 140ddNS 3Svd NOILINA0Y¥d
140ddnS—dINd3 193713

(INIWINDI ONIAFAYNS) WSS NYHL SSIT SW3LI
(MY) SAS TVNSIA 01NY—dIND3 10313

[SYOU] SAS NOILYWOLNY ININOJNOD IA¥ISIY

Y¥04d QO DNILNdINOD 443d HIIH

3LSAS SSINISNG ISIIMYIINI ANNH TYYINID

INJININDI ONISSII0¥d Y1YA QILYWOLNY

NOLLYZINYIQOWN ONINIVYL ANYY
NOILYWOLNY—dIND3 193713

(41INF) INJNINDI FOINYIS-NI 40 AOW

13S INFWNYLSNI DNIAIAUNS ANY JONYSSIYNNOIIY

ANYY-INILSAS A¥d ANV TINNOSYId Q3LYYIIINI

el
€l
24
el
0¢t
611
811
LT1

911
ST1
20!
201

41!
011
601

801
01

901

01
€01
01
101
001

66
86
96



82

GE8's GE8'S (1vY4/1¥014) W0°G$ NVHL SSTT SWALI | SST
2LL'6E TLL'6E dS3 LIVHOUILYM ANYY | 76T
INJNINDI NOILYZIYINIVINOD LY014 IvY
180'G 180'G (dIND3 LSNOJ) INO'G$ NYHL SSIT SWALI | €61
0v9'61 0v9'61 dS3 dIND3 LSNOJ | ¢6T
9y 9y INJNINDI L¥0ddNS ¥IAIQ 40 ATINYS | TST
1662 1€ d¥d¥0 NOILONYLSNOD dT3I4¥IV QldvY AIONYHNT | 0GT
959°C 959°C S04 [JINH] YOLYAYOXT ¥IINIONI ALITIGON HIIH | 6¥T
786 786 ONIXIN LTYHdSY ‘INY1d | 81
¥5€'— 96€1 062'91 SANVYO NIVYY¥3L T1V | L¥T
96112 96112 @3MOVYL 1IN YOLIvHL | 9¥T
621'9¢ G21'9¢ INIAOWHLYYI ‘SY3dvHIS | €vT
€06'G €06'G (309) ¥X9 ‘AMH ‘QZLW QY0¥ ‘Y3AVYD | vl
IN3JINdIND3 NOILONYLISNOD
09L'C (03 INIVIN) NO'G$ NYHL SSTT SWALI | TvT
0/2'5e SIN3LSAS INFNINDI FONYNILINIVA IS0 | OFT
INJNDINDI JINYNILNIYIN
828'¢/ 828'¢/ YICIN L40ddNS LYEINOD | 6€T
INININDI WIIQ3IN
18¢'G¢ 18€'GE Y31YM B WNTT0¥13d ‘SWILSAS NOILNGIYLSIA | 8ET
89¢'G 89¢'G INJNJINDI FONVTTIFAYNS ALITYND | LET
INJNINDI WNI0YL3d
665 665 (1dS 9N3) WG$ NVHL SSIT SWALI | 9€T
76 ve 7hSvEe S13S NOILONYLSNOD ANY LYEINOD ¥IN3 40 ATINVS | GET
81282 81282 INJLSAS LNHIVYYd TINNOSYHId B 130 TYIMIY 0D¥YD | €E€T
8IT'el 8TT'el INJINAINDI ONIQ334 @131 | 2€T
69l 6€9'€Y 43IMOd ¥31d70S FTI90N | 0€T
86.'6 86/'6 INILSAS ¥31A10S ANNOYY | 62T
€eL'l €eL'L [SS¥d] W3LSAS 140ddNS AYIA0IIY TINNOSYd | 821
182°C 182'C INJIW3ONYHNG ¥31010S | 2T
9/8'81 9/8'81 S.NJ3 ANY SY3LV3H | 621
INJNINDI L¥0ddNS FDIAY3S LYEINOD
wu%m:mﬂ% R U0I}BPUALILIODDI ajewysa

wouy agueyy

ETITIG)

L]

303png 9107

R

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



83

AWYY ‘INIWIYNI0Yd YIHLO “T¥L0L

YYI0Ud AOIN AMININH

SL¥Yd ¥I¥d3Y ONY FyvdS “TWL0L

380—S3YYdS TVILINI
SLYYd YIvd3¥ ANY 3yvdS

51°052 — 7/8'879'G 820'668'G
00009 + 000°09
115'8Y 1158y
115'8Y 1168y
99+ €/£'68G'T L2L'88S'T
161, 16T'L
000'¢ + 8929 892°¢
6251 6261
61279 61279
8951 8961
0v0°2S 0v0°eS
LE6°LT LE6'LT
€80°'T1 €80'T1
[8Y'7E L8Y'YE
0691 0697
€6L'6 £6L'6
890°0¢ 890°0€
012'sy 01e'sy
9€2'€0¢ 9€2'€0¢
916, 916'7L
96°LT 96°L1
G0§'TI G06°TT
96€'99T 96€'991

INININD3 L¥0ddNS ¥IHLO “T¥10L

QYYA ¥0LIVUL

INILSIL ¥3SN ¥04 INIWIND3 1¥I103dS

(HL0) 140ddNS 3S¥d NOILONAOY

(€-¥d0) INIWAINDI OAS—NI 40 NOILYOIIQOW

INJINdIND3 1IN0 13ATT IS

(€¥d0) SWILSAS ALI¥NI3S TWOISAHA

INJININDI LH04dNS ¥31A10S ONIddIND3 didvy
ININdIND3 140ddNS ¥3IHL0

[GOW3L] NOILYZINY3IQOW INJNAINDI 1S3L

[3L41] INJWNAINDT 1S3L 40 ATIAYS QILYYOIINI

IN3ININD3T SL3S NOILYYEITYD
[OWL] ININdIND3 D10 ANY JUNSYIW LS3L

ONINIVYL AWYY 40 L40ddNS NI ADOTONHIIL ONINYD

YOAY) ¥INIVYL TYOILOYL SWYY GINIGNOD NOILYIAY

YINIVYL YIILIYL 1¥EN0D 3S01D

INILSASNON ‘SFDIAIA DNINIVYL

140ddNS SYIINID ONINIVYL LYENOD
INININDI ONINIVEL

SLAIMHY04 40 ATIAYA

NOLLYZIYLIdYI3Y ¥3IMOd D1¥LI313 T¥OILOVL
INJINAIND3 ONITANYH TYIYILYIN

ININAINDI Q3LYID0SSY ANY SHOLYYINID
SYOLYYINID

LT

9.1
/A
YA
[2A!
11
0L1
691

91
991
691

91
€91
291
191
091

651
181

99T



84

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoels?i%l;ct'ga recg&mm[glntégion bt?dh:entg:stfirr?gte

16 | Win-T—Ground Forces Tactical Network 783,116 643,370 — 139,746

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ........... — 139,746

26 | Mod of In-Svc Equip (TAC SAT) 1,042 642 —400

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover .......... —400

29 | Joint Tactical Radio System 64,640 32,320 —32,320

Restoring acquisition accountability: Schedule slip . —32,320

30 | Mid-Tier Networking Vehicular Radio [MNVR] . 21,162 21,868 —5,894

Restoring acquisition accountability: Acquisition strategy —5,894

43 | Army CA/MISO GPF Equipment 3,695 2,695 —1,000

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ........... —1,000

48 | Information Systems 86,037 61,503 — 24,534

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover .......... — 24,534

86 | Counterfire Radars 217,379 115,928 —101,451

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ... —101,451

102 | General Fund Enterprise Business Systems Fam ... . 18,995 13,540 — 5,455
Transfer GFEBS—SA: Army-requested to RDT&E, Army line

106 — 5,455

147 | All Terrain Cranes 16,750 14,396 —2,354

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ... —2,354

174 | Special Equipment for User Testing ....... . 3,268 6,268 +3,000

Program increase +3,000

XX | HMMWV Mod Program 60,000 +60,000

Program increase: HMMWV Ambulance Replacement ......... +60,000

European Facilities Communications.—The Committee notes ca-
pability gaps in communications security at U.S. Army Europe
[USAREUR] facilities, which rely on outdated radio infrastructure.
A study by the Naval Surface Warfare Center—Crane rec-
ommended that USAREUR adopt a single enterprise radio infra-
structure by entering into a joint agreement with U.S. Air Forces
Europe to utilize their Enterprise Land Mobile Radio [ELMR] pro-
gram. The Committee recognizes that a joint ELMR program would
result in cost savings and support Joint Information Environment
goals. The Committee directs the Secretary of the Army to provide
a USAREUR radio upgrade strategy to the congressional defense
committees not later than 120 days after enactment of this act.

Heavy Equipment Transport—Future upgrades to the Army’s
M1 Abrams tank, planned for fielding as early as fiscal year 2019,
will likely increase the weight of the platform in excess of the
M1070 Heavy Equipment Transport [HET] and associated M1000
HET Trailer’s current carrying capacity of 70 tons. The Committee
encourages the Army to establish and fund an M1070 and M1000
recapitalization program or programs.

MRAP Recovery Vehicle Upgrades—The Committee recognizes
the Army’s continuing need for, and investment in, Mine Resistant
Armored Personnel recovery vehicles [MRV] and recommends that
the Army move expeditiously to install and evaluate MRV perform-
ance kits. The Committee directs the Secretary of the Army to pro-
vide a report to the congressional defense committees, not later
than 60 days after enactment of this act, on the status of the MRV
fleet including actual and planned fielded quantities and locations,



85

MRV capability requirements, and estimates of budgets across the
Future Years Defense Program needed to meet the Army’s current
and future MRV needs.

HMMWYV Ambulances.—The Committee recommends an addi-
tional $60,000,000 for High Mobility Multipurpose Wheeled Vehicle
[HMMWYV] ambulances, of which $40,000,000 is intended for the
Army National Guard and $20,000,000 for the Army Reserve.

Ultra-Light Combat Vehicle—The Committee is aware that the
Army is developing requirements for an Ultra-Light Combat Vehi-
cle [ULCV] for use by general purpose infantry. The Committee en-
courages the Secretary of the Army to develop and acquire ULCV
using commercially available platforms, non-developmental items,
and full and open competition.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2015 ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiee et $14,758,035,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ............... 16,126,405,000
Committee recommendation 17,392,174,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,392,174,000.
This is $1,265,769,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



86

061'¢ 0St'¢ Avn 01SYNLS | 9¢
000°9¢ + 020°95T 4 020021 14 AYN 8D | G¢C
6LY'6Y — 860'G h LLS'YS [AD—dV] NOLIML v—OW | ¥Z
006201 — [ 65/'16€ 14 652 16 3 NOLIML v—DW | €2
16772 h 16772 [AJ—dV] FOST-0M | 2
12261 ¢ 712'261 ¢ OET-OM | T¢
1YY¥0dIV ¥3H10
716'8 7168 LAv4OYIY ¥ANIVYL V101
7168 7168 SLvdl | 0¢
JELEREILRENTVATE
869'70G'T + 98/'7¥8'TT 880'0¥€°01 14v40dIY LYaN09 ‘Y101
9€€'G61 9€€'G6T [AO—dV] IATNMYH AQY 023 | 61
69'2G8 769768 G JAIIMYH AQY Q3 | 81
000'6T — 896062 895'69¢ [AJ—dV] NOQI3S0d ¥8—d | L1
826'800°€ 91 826'800°€ 91 NOQI3S0d ¥8—d | 91
0006 — 166796 6¢ 166'696 6¢ 409—HW | €T
2€7'8 8 2828 8 [dAIN] SO9-HI | 2T
891°96 891°9G [AQ—dY] ZI-HWAT-HN | TT
259 — G0v'G6/ 8¢ 150008 8¢ ZT-HY/AT-HN | 0T
€68'ey £68'ey [AJ—dV¥] (1417 WNIGIW) 22-A | 6
00061 — GGETer'T 61 GGE'9EY'T 61 (147 WNIA3W) zz—A | 8
008y — 00€'TY [AO=dV] (1417 AAVIH) MES—HD | £
090°€02 090°€0¢ [A0—dV¥] 1AOLS 4ST | 9
00€'0€L+ 9+ v1L'€12'C Gl YIv'esy'T 6 TAOLS ST | G
0€9'8 0€9'8y [AQ—dY] ¥3LHOI4 IMIYLS INIOF | ¥
00v'61T — o'LL 14 Tv5'168 14 Y3LHOI IMIYLS INIOF | €
06/'816+ 06£'8L6 (1 [dAIN] LINYOH (¥ILHOI4) 4/38T-V/4 | ¢
14v40dIv 1¥aN09d
AVYN ‘INIWTYNI0Yd LAvHOYIY
ajewysa £
108png 10 UOI}BPUALILIOIDI W ajewysa 1 way

wouy agueyy

EEIITIG)

103png 9707

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



87

050'8€ — TLLYTLT 128'26L'C L4¥¥0YIY 40 NOILYOI4IQOW “T¥LOL
688’9 6889 (040) ALNIEYdYD NOILIYIY ¥OIND
0000 — 258y £26'89 SIYIS AJ G€H
901'95¢ 901'95¢ S31Y3S TA0LS GE—
000'€2 + 80271 80¢'1¢1 A3YdSO (L4Y HOLOW/LTIL) Z2—A
gLL'e ELL'E S3143S /-0
v9r'ce 19722 $3143S 8-OW
089/ 089, NOLLYIAY 404 M3 419V
007 — 26082 26v'8¢ S31¥3S 8—d
90287 90287 SIWILSAS QI
290 290 INILSAS NOdYIM JAISNISIA NOWWOI
Sv.°20C 1202 S3IONVHD SIINOIAY NOWWOD
TELTET TELTET INJINdIND3 WI3 NOWWOD
LEG'ET LEGET SIIYIS SLYdr
L16'6 L16'6 SIONYHO INY1d 43IMOd
6EY'G0T 6E7°G01 REIENE
20L'ee 20L'ee LIv404lY 193104d I93dS
008'c— 8€€'2L 8E1'9L S31Y3S SYILd0IIIH IALNIIXI
£62'G81 £62'G81 SIS 9-3
9168 9168 SIS /Y 140dSNYYL/004YD
€€9 €€9 ISM34
009't— GEL'99 Gee’0L S3IY3S 0€T-0
618 518 ¥
086'L2 086'L2 S3Y3S /Y YANIVYL
202 7L'02 SIS ¢
£90°¢ 90 SIS €
00¢'e + 186ty 8Ly SIYIS €-d1
0SL'T— 6950y SIETY SIY3S T-H
008'9— 826'001 8¢L'L01 SAYIS 09-HS
188'9% (8897 SAYIS €5-H
002'6€— 955'6€6 96,846 SIS 81—
918G 918G AYYSYIAQY
00'e+ 061Gy 068'1% SIS 8-AY
0008+ 16T'1TE I1ST'€C SW3LSAS ¥3¥
66L'6 66L'6 S3YIS 9-v3
14¥434IY 40 NOLLYOHIGON

6£8°001— 260'88L 16'888 L4V40YIY ¥3HL0 “TWLOL
00161+ I+ 001'sT 14¥4IHIY L40ddNS ¥3IH10




[o.9]
[e'e]

69/'692'T+ VL1268 LT G0v'921°91 AN ‘ININTYNI0Ud L14YHOYIY Y101
960245 960'2L5 SALTIOY4 B ININAINDI 1¥0ddNS 14v¥I¥IY “T¥10L
1081 108'T NOILYLHOdSNYYL NOILYNILS3Q LSYI4 | 69
66806 66805 INJNAINDI L¥0ddNS ¥ID3dS | 89
[ G612 S394YHI NOILONAOYd ¥3HLIO | £9
210°ey Zoey ST1QVINNSNOD ¥¥M | 99
0102 01072 S3ILMIOVS TYIYLSNANI LIVHIdIlY | G9
65606 656051 INJNINDI ANNOYD NOWIWOI | 79
S3ILTIIVS ANV INJWJINDI L¥0ddNS LAYHIUIY
000001 — GIGE9'T GT6'€96'T SL4Yd dIvYdIY ANV STYVdS | €9
SLYYd ¥I¥dIY ANV STUYdS LIVHIUIY
ajewisa £
108png 10 UOI}BPUALILI0DDI W ajeunsa W way

wouy agueyy

EEMTITIG)

193png 9702

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



89

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOeISGtiglﬁga recg%n%l]rl]téﬁion bucdhgaqueestfir%?te

2 | F/A-18E/F (Fighter) Hornet 978,750 +978,750
Authorization adjustment: Additional 12 aircraft—Navy

UFR +978,750

3 | Joint Strike Fighter CV 897,542 778,142 — 119,400
Restoring acquisition accountability: Delayed sustainment

contract awards —105,000

Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit cost growth ........ — 14,400

5 | JSF STOVL 1,483,414 2,213,714 +730,300
Authorization adjustment: Additional 6 aircraft and support

equipment—USMC UFR + 846,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Delayed sustainment

contract awards —95,000

Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit cost growth ........ —20,700

7 | CH-53K (Heavy Lift) 41,300 | s —41,300
Restoring acquisition accountability: Advance procurement

early to need —41,300

8 | V=22 (Medium Lift) 1,436,355 1,421,355 —15,000

Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit cost growth ........ —15,000

10 | H-1 Upgrades (UH-1Y/AH-12) 800,057 795,405 —4,652
Maintain program affordability: Engineering change order

funds excess to need — 4,652

14 | MH-60R [MYP] 969,991 964,991 —5,000
Budget documentation disparity: Poor justification of pro-

duction line shutdown funds —5,000

17 | P—8A Poseidon—AP 269,568 250,568 —19,000
Maintain program affordability: Advance procurement ex-

cess to need —19,000

23 | MQ-4 Triton 494,259 391,759 —102,500
Restoring acquisition accountability: Quantity reduction

from three to two aircraft —102,500

24 | MQ—4 Triton—AP 54,577 5,098 —49,479
Restoring acquisition accountability: Advance procurement

for two aircraft — 49,479

25 | MQ-8 UAV 120,020 156,020 +36,000

Program increase: 3 additional MQ-8 aircraft for Navy ...... +36,000

27 | Other Support Aircraft 15,100 +15,100

Program increase: Additional UC—12W for USMC +15,100

29 | AEA Systems 23,151 31,151 +8,000

Program increase +8,000

30 | AV-8 Series 41,890 45,190 +3,300
Authorization adjustment: AV-8B Link 16 upgrades—Navy

UFR +3,300

32 | F-18 Series 978,756 939,556 —39,200

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover —51,200

Program increase: Update generators for EA-18 Growlers .. +12,000

35 | SH-60 Series 107,728 100,928 —6,800

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover —6,800

36 | H-1 Series 42,315 40,565 —1,750
Maintain program affordability: Unjustified growth—instal-

lation funding —1,750

37 | EP-3 Series 41,784 44,984 +3,200

Program increase: 12th and final spiral 3 installation ....... +3,200

42 | C-130 Series 70,335 66,735 —3,600
Maintain program affordability: Unjustified growth—instal-

lation funding —3,600

46 | Executive Helicopters Series 76,138 72,338 —3,800
Maintain program affordability: Unjustified growth—instal-

lation funding —3,800

55 | P-8 Series 28,492 28,092 —400




90

[In thousands of dollars]

2016 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover —400

59 | V=22 (Tilt/Rotor ACFT) Osprey 121,208 144,208 +23,000
Authorization adjustment: MV-22 integrated aircraft sur-

vivability—MC UFR +15,000
Authorization adjustment: MV—22 ballistic protection—MC

UFR +8,000

61 | F-35 CV Series 68,527 48,527 —20,000

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover —20,000
Spares and Repair Parts 1,563,515 1,463,515 —100,000
Budget documentation disparity: Poor justification mate-
rials —100,000

CH-53K Helicopter—The fiscal year 2016 President’s budget re-
quest includes $41,300,000 in advance procurement for the first
two low rate initial production units of the CH-53K heavy lift heli-
copter for the Marine Corps. The Committee notes that develop-
mental test has been delayed and now extends through June 2016.
The Committee also understands that a milestone C decision is
scheduled for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2016. Therefore, the
Committee believes that there is risk in the current schedule and
it is premature to begin procurement of the CH-53K helicopter in
fiscal year 2016 and recommends no funding for advance procure-
ment.

MQ—4 Triton Unmanned Aerial Vehicle—The fiscal year 2016
President’s budget requests $494,259,000 for three low rate initial
production [LRIP] Lot 1 aircraft. The President’s budget request
also includes $54,577,000 for advance procurement of three LRIP
Lot 2 aircraft for production in fiscal year 2017. The Committee un-
derstands that Lots 1 and 2 will include only basic intelligence ca-
pability and that multiple intelligence capability will be added be-
ginning with Lot 3 in fiscal year 2018. As expressed in the report
accompanying the Senate version of the fiscal year 2015 Depart-
ment of Defense Appropriations bill (Senate Report 113-211), the
Committee remains concerned with software development delays.
In addition, the delivery of the system demonstration test article
[SDTA] aircraft has slipped from the second half of fiscal year 2015
to the first half of fiscal year 2017. Due to the Navy’s plan to meet
the initial operational capability requirement with two SDTA air-
craft and only two LRIP aircraft from Lot 1, the Committee rec-
ommends $391,759,000 for two aircraft in fiscal year 2016 and suf-
ficient funding in advance procurement, in addition to the funding
provided in fiscal year 2015, to support the production of two air-
craft in fiscal year 2017.

TH-57 Helicopter Trainers.—The Committee understands that
the Navy rotary wing training fleet of TH-57B/C helicopters are
equipped with obsolete avionics, increasingly costly to sustain and
have little commonality with the rest of the rotary-wing fleet.
Therefore, the Committee directs the Navy to submit a report to
the congressional defense committees, not later than 180 days after
enactment of the act, on the near and long-term plan to sustain
and replace the TH-57 fleet.

6

)




91

WEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2015 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee e $3,137,257,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ................ 3,154,154,000
Committee recommendation 3,172,822,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,172,822,000.
This is $18,668,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



N
D

2889 — 60€'TE 179'6 INJNAINDI L¥0ddNS JONYNAYO | 61
INJNINDI L¥0ddNS JONYNCHO
786'6€ 2€6'6€ NO-MOT104 WINOD ILITTALYS 13314 | 81
16€'C 16€'C SILMIOVS TYIYLSNANI SNOdYIM | LT
SIILMIOVS ONY INJNAINDI L¥0ddNS
862221 862221 SAON WYVH | 91
29775 297§ [AQ—dv] WSS3 | ST
0vv'vy 0¢ Ovv'vy 0¢ NSS3 | ¥1
STTISSIN 40 NOILYOIIQOW
Gee'e GEE's 1404dNS FTUSSIN Y3HLO | €1
6107 26101 S139YYL WI¥IY | ¢T
692y LC 69z'y LC NOILINNIN' @3@INI NOISIII¥d 440 ANVLS | TT
928'08 06 92808 06 VY | 8
758'GeY eIl 26E'SeY eIl JTUSSIN QUYANYLS | L
61712 61112 MOSI | 9
121'96 127'96 LeC 43ANIMIAIS | G
000°GT+ €/8'102 91 €/8'261 L91 NYYIY | ¥
STTISSIN TYIILIYL
000°0€ + 67+ y18'%12 61 718'781 00T MMYHYINOL | €
STTISSIN JI9ILYYLS
SANSSIN ¥3HLO0
218'90T'T Z18'90T'T STUSSIN QILSITIVE “TWL0L
8vL'L 8vL'L SILMIOYA TYIMLSNANI FUSSIN | ¢
S3ILMIOY ANV INJNINDI 1¥0ddNS
906601 790'660°T SQOW Il INFaI¥L | T
STTISSIN 40 NOILYOIIQOW
S3TISSIN DILSITTVE
AVYN ‘INIWIYNI0Yd SNOJYIM
wu%m:mﬂ% R U0I}BPUALILIODDI ajewysa

wouy agueyy

ETITIG)

L]

303png 9107

R

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



93

899°8T + Te8TUT'E YSTYST'E AUN ‘INJNIYNI0¥d SNOJYIM T¥L0L
SzL'6vT SzL'ev1 S1YYd YIYd3d ANY SIYVdS

606'TLT 606'1L1 SNOYIM ¥IHLO “TYLOL
€28'61 €28'61 SILSAS NOLLYZIYYLNIN ININ INYOTYIY
08629 086'29 SO INNOW NND
22061 220'61 SNOdYIM Qyvnd LS¥0I
LYT'€S LYT'€S SAOW SMID
SINNOW NND ANY SNNI 40 NOLLYOHIGON
LE6TT LE6'TT SNOdYIM ANV SINYY TIVINS
SINNOW NND GNY SNND
SNOdVYIM 43IHIO0

SEV'PYE SEV'pYe ININdINDI @3LY13¥ ANV SI003JY0L “T¥10L
e'e re'e NOILYLYOdSNYYL NOILYNILSIQ LSHl4
NOILYLYOSNYYL NOILYNILSIQ
669 669° 140ddnS JONYY MSY
1049 10£'19 IN3WAIND3 L40ddNS 003d¥0L
ININdINDI LH0ddNS
¥6e'€T 752'€T ANIN IAIYLSHIIND
LT€°€9 L1€°¢9 SAOW dvdQ¥ 003401 8v—MIN
dind3 Q3Lv13y ONY S30a3d¥0L 40 AOW
BTCETI 61C°€TI SAOW 0034y0L vS—HN
216’9 2169 S1394vL MSY
1199 119'69 0034401 87—MN
08¢, 08€°L Q1SS
dIND3 Q3L¥134 ANY S3003d¥0L
INININDI QILY13¥ ANY SI0Q34H0L

899'81+ 176'66€'T €L2'18E'T STNSSIN YIHLO “TYLOL

Ge

€€
143

0¢

6¢

8¢

e
9¢

14
124



94

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsiiglgeget recg%nrqn"e]rlltégiion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te

3 | Tomahawk 184,814 214,814 +30,000
Authorization adjustment: Return production to minimum

sustainment rate—Navy UFR +30,000

4 | AMRAAM 192,873 207,873 +15,000
Authorization adjustment: Additional captive air training

missiles +15,000

19 | Ordnance Support Equipment 57,641 31,309 —26,332

Classified program adjustment —30,000

Authorization adjustment: Classified program +3,668

Joint Stand-Off Weapon.—The Committee supports international
sales of the dJoint Stand-Off Weapon [JSOW], of which
$2,000,000,000 in foreign sales are expected across the future years
defense program. In order to protect industrial base capability, the
Navy and Defense Security Cooperation Agency should to take all
steps to expeditiously finalize foreign military sales contracts with
international customers that have already been notified and ap-
proved by Congress, and work with other allied partner nations to
sustain the capability provided by JSOW.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2015 .... . $674,100,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ........... . 723,741,000
Committee recommendation ............ccccoeeeeeivieieeeieeiiiiieee e 728,741,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $728,741,000.
This is $5,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



0
D

898'¢ STIYHLIT NON | L2
GEE'6C SIdAL TIV 3204 | 92
612Gy SIdAL TIV “AYTTTILYY | ¥2
19671 S3dAL TV ‘SLIMO0Y | €2
06€'T SIdAL TIV ‘S3AYNIYD | 22
198°€1 198°€T SIdAL TIV ‘WINOZT | 02
000'T SIdAL 1TV ‘WINTS | 6T
681 SIdAL TIV ‘WINO9 | 8T
009 SIdAL TIV ‘WINOY | LT
0G€ SIdAL TIV ‘SIDUYHO YYINIT | 91
8189y 88'9Y NOILINNININY SIWYY TIYINS | GT
NOILINNIWINY SdY¥09 INIYYIN
SdY02 INIYYIN ‘OWINY 0¥d
000G+ 212'es 212'8¢S AAYN ‘OWINY 0¥d “T¥10L
691y 6977 NOITTIN G$ NYHL SS31 NOILINNIWINY | +T
60801 60801 NOILITON3Q@ ONY JINHOIL0Y¥Ad | €1
08025 08025 OWIY ALYYd ONIGNYT B SINYY TIVINS | ¢T
€876y £81'Gy NOILINNWINY NN9 dIHS ¥3HLO | TT
G1/'9¢ GT1/'9¢ NOILINNININY NND ¥34IT¥0 3LYICINYILNI | 0T
000G+ 76601 66'GE NOILINNININY NND #S/HONI G | 6
965°T1 965'T1 J11L23r0¥d MIVLLY JONVY INOT HONI 9 dY1¥1 | 8
908z 908'C SoLvr | £
169'6G 169°66 SFUNSYINYIINNOD F18YANIXT IY | 9
LLE'6Y LLE'6Y S30IA30 Q3LYNLIY LYYD B SIDAIYLYYY | G
G9E0r G9E'0Y SANO0d 3D1LvHd | ¥
0v€'02 0v€'02 NOILINNININY NND INIHOVIA | €
682'L9 682'19 S3dAL TIV ‘S13H00Y INYOEYIY | ¢
8€2'101 8€2'101 SANO04 3S0ddNd TYYINAD | T
NOILINNININY AAYN
AN ‘OWINY 20¥d
SdY09 INIYYIN B AAYN ‘ONINY 40 INIWFUNI0Yd
mwmw_hm@ R UOI}EpUALILI093) ajewnysa

woJ} adueyy

FoPIWWOY

“fo

188png 9102

o

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



96

SdY00 INIYYIN '3 AAYN ‘OWINY 40 INIWIYNJO0¥d TvL0L

000G+ 1v1'82L 1vL'€eL
625681 625'G81 SdY09 INIYYIN ‘OWINY J08d Y101
61211 61211 NOITTIN G$ NYHL SS31 SW3LI | 62
L1161 LTT'GT NOILYZINYIQOIN OWIY | 8¢
ajewisa £
108png 10 UOI}BPUALILI0DDI W ajew)ysa W way

wouy agueyy

EEMTITIG)

193png 9702

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



97

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

2016 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

©

5 Inch/54 Gun Ammunition 35,994 40,994 +5,000
Program increase +5,000

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY

Appropriations, 2015 .......cccccieeeiiieciieeee e e $15,954,379,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ........... .. 16,597,457,000
Committee recommendation 18,176,362,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $18,176,362,000.
This is $1,578,905,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



98

G0E'68¢ G0€'68¢ SIWYYI0Ud INIATINGdIHS Ad 40 NOILITNO) | G¢
8€8'1¢ 8€8'1¢ d31S/HOY/IONYNILNIVIN L4v¥D dA | ¥¢
8€/°08 8€1°08 d31S Jvd1 | €¢
¥10°0€ 710°0€ 14v¥) FOINY3S | 2¢
00016 — 089702 14 0€9'65¢ Y0LIINNOJ FHOHS 0L dIHS | 12
1eT'EE— 0/6'€99 102'169 ONILLILNO | 0¢
002'8€1 002'8€1 (d¥) dIHS ONINIVYL AIYOOW | 61
000'%€ + I+ 000'7€ 1 INJWIIVIdIY NI | 9LT
000'GL+ I+ 000'G/ 1 9nL 13314 ()SLY-L | L1
061'7.9 1 061749 43110 13374 OVl | LT
S1S00 INY¥D0Ud ¥YIA-HOIMd ANY ‘L4¥YD ‘SIMVITIXNY
000'14L+ €16'865'T 15128 SdIHS SNOIIHANY “TY101
000'62¢ + 000622 T3SS3A d33dS HOIH INIOr | 91
000°0G¢ + 000052 dy-(4)X1 | 61
000661 + €VG9LY eVS'LLT [AD—dV] ININIDV1dIY VH1 | ¥T
000°£6+ 000°L6 [AJ—dV¥] ISV INIDYLS Q¥YMY04 LYOT4Y | €1
000055 1 000055 L1-0d1 | ¢1
SdIHS SNOIFIHdINY
ThT'e8L + 76669271 261°28Y'€1 SdIHSYYM Y3IHLO “TWL0L
00%'Ge— 16G°T€€'T € 166'95€'T dIHS LY4INOD TYYOLLIT | 0T
000°000'T + €0L'6YT'Y ¢ €0L'6VT'E 16-900 | 8
A3 [A%3% 0001 9aa | £
16671 16671 [AD—dV] STNYHYIAO HNITINIY NAD | 9
712'819 712'819 INYHYIAO0 ONMINFY NAD | G
0v/'€66'T 0v£'€66'T [AD—dV] INIYYINEANS SSY1D VINIDYIA | ¥
0/€'9v€'e ¢ 0/€'9v€"e INIYYINGNS SSYTD VINIQYIA | €
85161 — 002°€89 h 869718 [A0—dV] WYYD0¥d INTNIDVIdIY ¥IIYYYD | ¢
T0L'7€9'T 10£'7€9'T NYYO0Y4d INTJNIIVTIY YUY | T
SdIHSYYM ¥3H10
AAYN ‘NOISHIANOD B ONIQTINGdIHS
ajewysa
uwmn.hm R U0I}BPUALILIODDI ajewysa

wouy agueyy

ETITIG)

L]

303png 9107

R

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



99

G06'8LG°T+

T9€'9L1°81

LGY'166°9T

€9, +

G88'TIE'C

AWK T4

ANVN ‘NOIS¥IANOD 3 DNIQTINGdIHS “TVL0L

INY¥908d YYIA-YOIYd ANY ‘LIVYI ‘SIMVIIXNY “TYLOL



100

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Qoelsﬁtir?lggget recg%Tnlgétégiion bl?dh;ergg:stfirr?llgte
2 | Carrier Replacement Program—AP ... 874,658 683,200 — 191,458
Restoring acquisition accountability:

long-lead material — 191,458

8 | DDG-51 3,149,703 4,149,703 + 1,000,000
Program increase: Funding to support incremental

funding authorization for an additional DDG-51 ...... +1,000,000

10 | Littoral Combat Ship 1,356,991 1,331,591 —25,400
Restoring acquisition accountability: Defer weight and
survivability enhancements until more research and

development is completed —25,400

13 | Afloat Forward Staging Base—AP 97,000 +97,000
Authorization adjustment: Accelerate shipbuilding fund-

ing +97,000

14 | LHA Replacement—AP 277,543 476,543 +199,000
Authorization adjustment: Accelerate LHA-8 advanced

procurement +199,000

15 | LX(R)—AP 250,000 +250,000
Program increase: Funding to support authorization

proposal to accelerate delivery of LX(R) class ships +250,000

16 | Joint High Speed Vessel 225,000 + 225,000

Additional Joint High Speed Vessel +225,000

17A | T-ATS(X) Fleet Tug 75,000 +75,000

Authorization adjustment: Accelerate T-ATS(X) + 75,000

17B | LCU Replacement 34,000 + 34,000

Authorization adjustment: Accelerate LCU replacement +34,000

20 | Outfitting 697,207 663,970 —33,237
Improving funds management: Post delivery funds

early to need —33,237

21 | Ship to Shore Connector 255,630 204,630 —51,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Slow production

ramp to reduce concurrency —51,000

Shipbuilding Cost Reports.—Cost reports provide the Govern-
ment with actual program costs and are used to validate cost mod-
els, which lead to improved cost estimates for future systems.
Therefore, access to timely and accurate cost data is vital to the
budgeting process and results in more informed decisionmaking.
Cost reports are especially important for shipbuilding programs,
fiirice ships generally take several years to design, construct and

eliver.

The Committee understands that the Department of Defense Di-
rector of Cost Assessment and Program Evaluation [CAPE] is not
receiving cost reports for many shipbuilding programs from various
shipyards and the Navy, particularly cost reports from major sub-
contractors and large dollar value government furnished equipment
systems. The Committee directs the Director of CAPE to provide a
list of delinquent and deficient cost reports to the Secretary of the
Navy and the congressional defense committees not later than 60
days after the enactment of this act. Further, the Committee di-
rects the Secretary of the Navy to work with the Director of CAPE
and provide a plan to improve shipbuilding cost reporting to the
congressional defense committees not later than 90 days after the
enactment of this act. The plan should include a schedule with esti-



101

mated dates for outstanding contractors and program offices to sub-
mit all cost report data due to CAPE and a status of establishing
cost reporting plans for current deficient programs and contracts.
Further, this plan should lay out the strategy for providing cost
data to the Director of CAPE and the cost community in a timely
manner.

Shipbuilding Industrial Base and Workload Allocation.—As ex-
pressed in the report accompanying the Senate version of the fiscal
year 2015 Department of Defense Appropriations Bill (Senate Re-
port 113-211), the Committee remains concerned about the overall
health of the shipbuilding industrial base and specifically about the
health of the non-nuclear surface combatant shipbuilding industry.
In compliance with Senate Report 113-211, the Navy submitted a
report to Congress dated February 25, 2015, titled “Shipbuilding
Industrial Base and Workload Allocation”. The Committee was dis-
appointed when this report failed to describe how the Navy in-
tended to meet its remaining obligations under a 2002 workload al-
location agreement that the Navy reaffirmed in 2009 and still con-
siders “in full force and effect.” While Congress is not a party to
this agreement, the Committee finds it unacceptable that the Navy
is unable “to determine the extent to which its obligations relating
to the workload allocation provision remain unfulfilled.” The Com-
mittee also finds it troubling that the Navy communicated to Con-
gress that it “has not fully considered all of the options” related to
the agreement.

Consistent with the intent of the agreement signed by the Navy,
funding for an additional DDG-51 Arleigh Burke-class destroyer
would preserve options for maintaining an efficient and stable non-
nuclear shipbuilding industrial base. It would also mitigate
unfulfilled combatant commander requirements for large surface
combatants. In addition, according to section 117 of S. 1376, the
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2016, as re-
ported, the Secretary of the Navy is authorized to incrementally
fund an additional DDG-51 Arleigh Burke-class destroyer. There-
fore, the Committee recommends an increase of $1,000,000,000 in
incremental funding for one Arleigh Burke-class destroyer in addi-
tion to the ten DDG-51s in the fiscal year 2013-2017 multiyear
procurement contract.

Amphibious Warship Construction.—The Committee commends
the Navy for including $550,000,000 in the fiscal year 2016 budget
request to build a 12th LPD-17 San Antonio-class amphibious
ship. This additional ship will help reduce the level of risk being
assumed with amphibious lift capability. As noted in previous Sen-
ate reports, the Navy and Marine Corps have agreed on a fiscally
constrained minimum force of 33 ships to meet a 38 amphibious
warship force requirement. This additional ship also provides con-
tinued stability and cost savings opportunities to the shipbuilding
industrial base.

The Committee was also pleased when the Secretary of the Navy,
the Chief of Naval Operations, and the Commandant of the Marine
Corps agreed to support the LSD amphibious warship replacement
program, known as LX(R), with a derivative of the LPD-17 San
Antonio-class hull form. As detailed in the report accompanying the
Senate version of the fiscal year 2010 Department of Defense Ap-



102

propriations Bill (Senate Report 111-74), the Committee supports
the use of common hull forms as a way to control ship costs and
maintain production schedules. The use of an existing or common
hull form for the LX(R) program will improve the Navy’s ability to
deliver on a program that builds ships on time and on budget.

While the Committee was pleased with the Navy’s LX(R) hull
form decision, it was disappointed the budget request contained no
advance procurement funds for the program. The Committee be-
lieves the Navy’s current LX(R) build plan does not take advantage
of the efficiencies and subsequent cost avoidance inherent in main-
taining an active industrial base for construction of vessels uti-
lizing the LPD-17 hull form. As a result, the Committee does not
support the Navy’s current program of record construction start
date of fiscal year 2020 and believes the optimum construction
start for LX(R) class vessels is as early as fiscal year 2018. There-
fore, the Committee recommends $250 000,000 in advance procure-
ment funding for investment in engineering design and planning,
and long lead time equipment including propulsion, steering and
electrical generating equipment, air conditioning plants, castings,
and other items necessary to accelerate construction start of the
first LX(R) vessel.

Finally, consistent with S. 1376, the National Defense Authoriza-
tion Act for Fiscal Year 2016, as reported, the Committee rec-
ommends an additional $199,000,000 in advance procurement fund-
ing for the LHA amphibious assault warship replacement program.
As noted in the report accompanying S. 1376, these additional
funds would expedite delivery of LHA 8 enabling the Navy to reach
the force structure assessment objective of 11 large deck amphib-
ious ships as early as fiscal year 2023.

Joint High Speed Vessel [JHSV]—The Department of the Navy
is procuring JHSVs for fast intra-theater transportation of troops,
military vehicles and equipment. Congress provided funds for an
additional JHSV in the Department of Defense Appropriations Act,
2015 (Public Law 113-235) because the Navy assumed risk with
the overall JHSV requirement when it reduced the program pro-
curement objective from 18 to 10 ships with the fiscal year 2013
budget submission. Considering the ability of the JHSV to support
all branches of the military services, provide intra-theater sealift,
operate in littoral environments and austere port environments,
and support humanitarian/disaster relief activities, the Committee
continues to support procuring additional JHSVs to address the
original requirement. Further, the Committee continues to note
that one JHSV continues to be used as an experimental test plat-
form for Navy technology projects. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends $225,000,000 to procure one JHSV in fiscal year 2016.

Cruiser and Dock Landing Ship Phased Modernization.—The
Navy’s fiscal year 2016 budget request does not fully fund a phased
modernization plan for Cruiser and Dock Landing ships, in con-
travention to direction provided in the Carl Levin and Howard P.
“Buck” McKeon National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year
2015 (Public Law 113-291) and the Department of Defense Appro-
priations Act, 2015 (Public Law 113-235). Consistent with the re-
port accompanying the Senate version of the fiscal year 2016 Na-
tional Defense Authorization Act (Senate Report 114-49), as re-



103

ported, the Committee believes the Navy should request full fund-
ing in fiscal year 2017 and throughout the future years defense
program [FYDP] for the phased modernization program for cruisers
and dock landing ships in the regular appropriations accounts.
Consistent with Committee direction provided since fiscal year
2013, the Committee expects the Navy to fully program across the
FYDP for all manpower, readiness, and modernization associated
with its phased modernization plan.

Intergovernmental Support for New Vessel Construction.—The
Committee recognizes that the Navy has the most experienced Fed-
eral capacity and capability for managing new vessel construction
and acquisition. Leveraging the successful construction of the
Navy’s Auxiliary General Oceanographic Research [AGOR] class
vessel built for the Nation’s academic research fleet, the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration [NOAA] has been coordi-
nating with the Navy on the design and acquisition for NOAA’s
new series of Ocean Survey Vessels. While funding for NOAA ves-
sels is provided in legislation making appropriations for the De-
partments of Commerce and Justice, for science-related programs,
and related agencies, and not this act, the Committee directs the
Navy to continue working with NOAA to support the interagency
agreement for the Navy to acquire ships for NOAA, which was
signed by the two agencies in May 2014.

Polar-Class Icebreakers.—Senate Report 113-211, accompanying
the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2015, noted the
Committee’s support for the interagency process to develop require-
ments for a new Polar-class icebreaker or similarly Arctic-capable
surface vessel to recognize the strategic importance of Arctic oper-
ations to our Nation’s future security and prosperity. Accordingly,
Senate Report 113-211 directed the Deputy Secretary of Defense,
in cooperation with the Secretary of the Navy and the Com-
mandant of the United States Coast Guard to provide the congres-
sional defense committees a plan to begin expanding U.S.
icebreaking capacity. The Committee looks forward to receiving the
report and associated briefing in a timely manner.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, NAVY

Appropriations, 2015 .......cccccieeiiieieiiiieeeiee e eaee e $5,846,558,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ..........ccocceeviieiennn. 6,614,715,000
Committee recommendation 6,329,750,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,329,750,000.
This is $284,965,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



104

66€'L 66€'L INJLSAS 140ddNS 3417 INIMYINENS | G¢
120'¢ [20'¢ SY0193130 FYYI4YM TYIINIHD | ¥¢
8€9'vC — 098'L1 867201 NOITTIN G$ NYHL SS31 SWALI | €2
92— 9LE'9y 759'16 SINYYI0Ud 003 ¥ILYMYIANN | ¢¢
0v8's— Ger'al 69602 Va1 | T¢
9/€'L 91€'L INJNIND3 dSSa | 61
€96°81 €96°81 dIiND3 140ddNS WYO04LY1d J19ILYYLS | 81
12811 — 29v'ey £82'G6 INJNAINDI L¥0ddNS SSY1D Ad1 | LT
2L0'€T t0'ee S31Y3L1VE INIYINENS | 91
0506 — 6YE'6E 66€'8Y INJINdIND3 140ddnS SSY19 ST | GT
AR JA7A INJNINDI L¥0ddNS SSY1D VINIDYIA | #1
86101 86701 INJNINDI L¥0ddNS INIYYINGNS | €T
60991 60991 INJINdIND3 T0¥LNOJ NOILNTIOd | 2T
789t — 1€9'8 ere'et 3417 30IAY3S 4IANILXT 0¢/61 31 | 1T
9207 — G692 11682 341AIN QHT/YHT | 0T
6622 6622 QYYOGHOLIMS T04INOJ ANY ANYINIOD | 6
9012 — £86°€T 68091 INJANINDI ONILHIIA3NI | 8
796'7— G619 [GT'19€ QO 9aa | £

INJINdIND3 QYY09dIHS ¥3HL0
601°€9 601°€9 dIND3 INIDYII B S3J0JSIYAd ans | 9

$3d03SI¥3d
18'8 1848 INJNINDI NOILYDIAYN ¥3HIO | §

INJAINDI NOILYOIAYN
098'9¢ 098'9¢ IBNH INVIVEINOD FvAUNS | ¥

SYOLYYINID
008°c— 901°6¢ 906'2¢ [A3H] INIYA D1¥1D31T QI¥GAH | €
v18'G 718'S 3NIGYNL YD WT0S NOSITTY | ¢
1887 1887 ANIGYNL SY9 00G¢—INT | T

INJNJIND3 NOISTNdOY¥d dIHS

INJNINDI LYOddNS SdIHS

AN ‘ININTINI0Ud ¥IHLO
mwmw_h% R UOI}EpUALILI093) ajewnysa

woJ} adueyy

FoPIWWOY

“fo

188png 9102

o

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



105

766'T¢— ELT0¢E 9zL'2e CE-0IS/NY
INIWNAINDI FYv4UYM JINOYLIFTI
GTL'eT STL'eT 30404 JONVSIYNNODIY ANV 1041vd JWILIIYIN
£96'21 £56'21 SSYLINS
896°9¥1 896911 N3LSAS JONVTIFAANS Q3XI4
96¢'8 96¢'8 Q18
ger'e— 969'81 611'1C IN3LSAS 3dY44YM JILSNOJY INIYYNANS
INJININDI JINOYLIFTI MSY
18LT1 181 SYIINASNYYL ANV SIHOLIMS ¥¥YNOS
1€€'L 1€€°L ININAIND3 L404dNS FUYAYYM YISYIANN
000'02 + GE8'vET Ge8'yIe SJILSNOJY NSS
172601 7201 INILSAS LYEINOD MSY J4NS 68—DOS/NY
01— 178'61 16502 4yavy 86-0dS
SYWYNOS dIHS
INJININD3 SOINOYLIFTI ANY SNOILYIINNININOD

L£8'66T — [2€'80L'T 91°206'T ININAINDI 140ddNS SdIHS “T¥L0L
LT LT 341NAIN ST
140ddNS SIILSID0T
0667 — LL0'€S [29'18 (SINY) WALSAS ONIINNHANIN ILONIY
82¢'GE 822'6E SIINAON NOISSIN MNS SI1
0S7'16— 10'ee 161'G8 SIINAOW NOISSIN WIOW SI1
6E7 — 190°6C 005°€2 INJNdINDI SIINAOWN NOISSIN NOWINOD SI1
G29'zeT §29'2ET SNOILYY3LTY YY3TONN
140ddNS dIHS ¥3H10
000°€T— 8ET'8¢ 8ET'TL 3dl S30404 ONILYY3IdO
INJININD3 S3ILMIIYA NOILONA0Y
LB1'€C— re'ey 86699 INJININDI ONINIVYL SAIHS ¥3HLO
INJININDI ONINIVEL
286'62 286'6¢ S1v¥09 QyvaNYLS
S1Y0d TIYINS
86°GT 286'G1 INININDI FIYATYS ANY ONIAI
INIYIINIONT N¥ID0
66096¢ 66096¢ SININOdINOD ¥0LIV3IY

INJINAIND3 INV1d YOLIVIY

6

8y
Ly
9
4
144

144
14
U7
6¢
8¢

JA3

9¢
1%
143
133
[43

0¢

6¢

8¢

IX4



i

05e'e— 199°6L2 166'8/C SINYD | 92
608'T€ 608'T¢ N—§900 | 6L
009°€T 009°€T a-Xiavl | €2
v1€'T 2t INOJ GNV ONYININOD INIOr 318YA0Td3A | ¢L

INJNAINDI JINOYLIITI FYOHS ¥IHLIO
LEL'ET LEL'ET [SAINYLISAS DNINNY1d NOISSIN O/¥ QVL | T/
9/9'6¢ 9/9'6¢ SIW3LSAS QI | 0L
SIL'WT STL'YT INJLSAS ONIONYT | 69
6v2'8 6v2'8 SINILSAS TOYINOD DI44vHL MIV 13314 | 89
1296z 129'Ge IN3LSAS 3JVdS HI¥ TYNOILYN | £9
182'1¢ 182°1¢ INJLSAS ONIANYT 431¥¥¥J JILYNOLNY | 99
9e'6 9vE'6 TOYINOJ Jl44vYyL HIY QUYO0EdIHS | G99
110°01 110°01 STIYOLYI | 79
INJNAINDI JINOYLIFTI NOILYIAY
v1ETy jat ey INJNJINDI ININIVYL ¥3HLO | €9
INJNJINDI ININIVYL
ovv'L1 ovy'L1 diND3 1¥0ddNS WYO4LY1d JIDILVYLS | 29
0ve'y o'y AL ONY 010YY S30404 QINYY | 19
65€°21 65€'21 (30VdS) SYIAIFOFY SdI YVLISAUN | 09

LL0'8T— LL0'81 INON ¥3LYM MOTIVHS | 65
1012 71012 INJWNIOVTdIY IWILSAS ONIdIIMSININ | 8
760y 7507 [SOIN] WILSAS T0¥INOI GNY ANYININOD AAYN | £§
690'€2 690'€2 s1aLy | 99
9TH'v1 9TH'v1 [SSOIN] WILSAS 140ddNS ANYININOD T¥IILIVL TYAYN | S
8¢ 8¢ [SIL] W3LSAS NOILYWYO4NI Q3LSNYL | ¥
669'Ge 669'GZ ALMIEYdYD INJNIDYONT JAILYHILO0D | €S

INJAINDI DINOYLIFTI dIHS ¥3HLO

8eT'T— 918'8/ 56'6L 904d INJNAINDI L¥04dNS INIYYINENS | 2§

INJNGINDI FINVTTIFAYNS INIYYINGNS
51 ¢St [SIY] W3LSAS NOILYQIHIINIQI a3LvywoLny | 1§
61201 — 200'8€1 12281 1101dX3 MI @¥vY09dIHS | 0§
INJNINDI JONVSSIVNNOOIY
wu%m:mﬂ% R U0I}BPUALILIODDI ajewysa

wouy agueyy

ETITIG)

L]

303png 9107

R

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



107

188°€Z1 188°€21 ININAINDI A¥IA0DIY B HONNYT LIVHOYIY
6697 6.6°9Y INJINAIND3 L40ddNS FONVY SNOdYIM
ININAINDI 140ddNS L4vHIHIY
£€9/'891 €9/'891 S3dAL TIYV—SAONGONOS
SAONGONOS
INJINdINDI L40ddNS NOILYIAY

1867 — T9.'6E€'C The'T8ee INININDI SIINO¥LITTI ANY SNOILYIINNININOD “T¥10L
625°C 625°C INJINdIND3 @¥¥N9 LSY0I
140ddNS JINOYLIITI ¥3HIO0
EEY'TI eer'TI dIND3 SNOILYIINNININOD J190701dA¥D
INININDI 19070LdAYD
06 06 WY3L NOILYLIOTdX3 T3LNI OIN
[89'GET [89'GET [dSSIT WYY908d ALIINDIS SINILSAS O4NI
IN3NAIND3 JIHAYYIOLdAYD
€01’ o't SI3LSAS ¥3IMOd TvIIMLIITI
1657 1657 ININdINDI SNOILYIINNININOD SO
SNOILYJINNWINOD FYOHS
EIT'81I EIT'8II [LINN] TYNIWY3L ONYELLININ AAYN
268'0€ 268'0¢ SIILSAS SNOILYIINNIINOD ILITIFLYS
SNOILYJINNIINOD 3LITT3LYS
G609 G76'09 INJINdIND3 NOILYIINNINWOD 3NIYYINENS
09— 120'91 169'0¢ 140ddNS 1SYIQv0Yg INIYNENS
SNOILYDINNWINOD INIYYINENS
€19'91 €19'91 ING$ ¥3ANN SW3LI SNOILYIINNININOD
L11'80T LLY'801 NOILYWOLNY SNOILYIINNNINOD dIHS
ceL's ceL's SNOILYJINNWINOD T¥OILIVL QYY0EdIHS
SNOILYJINNWNOD QYY0adIHS
9Ty 9Ty NOITTIN G$ NYHL SS3T SWALI
ST ST NOILYINIWNYLSNI T04INOD IN3
B1Y'v1 61771 ALIOYS 1S3L WILSAS L¥AN0D DIINI
06¢ ENI
2969 31349
669'82 TI3INI-S3NYD
1628 viavy

001
86

L6

96

6

16
€6

6
16

06
68

88
8

98
8
8



108

16Y°C 16V'T SIT0IHIA WIILIVL | 6ET
S0L'YT SOL'T INJINdIND3 ONILHII FYId | 8€T
91'e 7912 dIND3 JONYNILINIVIN 3 NOILINYLSNOD | LET
161°C 161°C SYONYUL 3S04¥Nd TY¥INID | 9€T
4744 14 STTOIHIA ONIAYYYD YIONISSYd | GET

INJANINDI LY0ddNS INIYIINIONT TUAID

§e2'7e— 102298 '8 INININDT 140ddNS JINYNAYO “T¥L0L

101'66 101'66 SAON 3DIA3Q ONINIVYL | vET

JONVYNQYO 319VANIdX3 ¥3H10
9066 906'6 NOITIIN G$ NVHL SS31 SW3LI | 0€T
€29'C €29'2¢ dIND3 T¥S0dSIA JINYNQYO JAISOTdXT | 6¢T

INININD3I LY0ddNS FINYNCYO Y3IHLO
681°0€ 681°0¢ INJNINDT L¥0ddNS MSY | G621
01096 01096 SINILSAS TOYINOD 1VENOI NSS | ¥CT

INJNJIND3 140ddNS MSY
769°07¢ 769'0%¢ dIND3 SIWILSAS JFTSSIN JI9ILYYLS | €21

INJAINDI L¥0ddNS W4
izavi Sv'1L INJANINDI LY0ddNS MMYHYINOL | 021
G270 — €06'9/2 8€1'86¢ INJINAIND3 140ddNS FTISSIN dIHS | GTT

INJNJINDI SIWILSAS FTISSIN dIHS
00€'G 00€'s INJINdINDI SINILSAS NN9 dIHS | ¢TT

INJNAINDI WILSAS NNI dIHS

INJNAINDI L¥0ddNS JONYNCHO

G261y G261y INININDT 140ddNS NOILYIAY “T¥10L
eLL'6Y €L1'6Y INJNAINDI L¥0ddNS NOILYIAY | TTT
86011 86071 SFUNSYINYILINNOD ININ INYOEYIY | 90T
869 869 INJNIND3 JIHAY¥D0L0Hd Y3HLO | ¥0T
060'G1 060'G1 INJNIND3 T¥ID0T0¥0ILIN | €01
ajewise .
wwun.hm fio U0IBPUBLILIODDI ajewysa

woJy adueyy

EETITIG)

‘o

108png 9102

“fo

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



109

ANYN ‘ININTYNIOYd ¥IHLO “TYLOL

SWYY904d Q3HISSYTI

NEVERIAERNUTRERTAN
INFNAINDI L¥0ddNS ANVIWINOD ONY TINNOSYId ‘TWL0L

J0IAY3S 3SIYdYIINT NOILYYINID LXIN

ADOTONHOAL NOILYIWHOANI ISIMdYIING

ININAINDT ALIMNIIS TYIISAHd

IN3IWAIND3 L404dNS TYINIWNOYIANI

INJININD3 ¥SITI

INININDI 1Y40ddNS S3DY04 INILYYIdO

IN3IWIND3 LY0ddNS dIIN TYAYN

INJININDI L0ddNS TYIIQIN

INJINdINDI 140ddNS NOILYINAI

IN3INAIND3 L40ddNS ANVININOD
INJNINDI L140ddNS ANYWINOD

IN3IWAIND3 L40ddNS ONINIVHL
S3JIA3Q ONINIVYL

IN3INAIND3 L404dNS ANVININOD ONY TINNOSYId

INININDI L¥0ddNS ATddNS “TYLOL

SIWLSAS ATddNS 3S0ddNd TvII3dS

NOILYLYOdSNYHL NOILYNILSIQ LSYl4

INFWAINDI LY0ddNS AddNS ¥3HLO

INININDI ONIMANYH STYINILYIN
INININDI L40ddNS ATddNS

696782 — 06.'62€'9 S1L'719'9
6EV'TC 6EV'TC
6502 — v9v'L0€ £70'82€
£eL'6— 989°6L€ 617°G8¢
1066 10'66
60°66 760°66
£67'88 £GY'88
€eL'G— 290'1e 66.'92
6266 6266
669G 659°
809'y 809t
06L'Y 06L'7
081°¢ 081°¢
£ev'9¢ £ey'oe
891, 89'L
80L'97¢ 804'91C
V1L TIE Y1LT1C
0eL's 02
69701 69701
G08'8T G08'8T
£€6'75 €E6'S
981' 981'1
it o'y
810 810°¢
L1621 [1s'et

INININDI 1¥0ddNS DNIYIINIONT TIAID “T¥L0L

SITIIHIA ALIIND3S TYDISAHd

NOITIIN G$ ¥3ANN SIN3LI

INJINdINDI T04INOD NOLLNTIOd

INIWINDI SNOIFIHINY

191

091
65T
181
99T
a1
ST
€31
161
08T
oY1

Ll

JA7!
Ll
Gyl
44!

321
42!
14t
oyt



110

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoels[iirlzlua(gget recgrormnn;rlltc}g?ion bucdh:er:ggs{ir%n;te

3 | Hybrid Electric Drive [HED] 32,906 29,106 —3,800
Improving funds management: Support funding

ahead of need —2,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Excess installa-

tion funding —1,800

7 | DDG Mod 364,157 361,195 —2,962
Improving funds management: AWS upgrade prior

year contract savings —2,962

8 | Firefighting Equipment 16,089 13,983 —2,106
Restoring acquisition accountability: SCBA  cost

growth —2,106

10 | LHA/LHD Midlife 28,571 26,545 —2,026
Improving funds management: VSD fire pump ahead

of need —2,026

11 | LCC 19/20 Extended Service Life Program ..........ccccccoevuunee. 12,313 8,631 — 3,682
Restoring acquisition accountability: LCC air search

radar contract delay —3,682

15 | LCS Class Support EQUIPMENt ......ccooovvveiiemrienireriseiieeinns 48,399 39,349 —9,050
Restoring acquisition accountability: Habitability

modification early to need —9,050

17 | LPD Class Support EQUIipment .........cccoocveevvemmrvecrserirennnns 55,283 43,462 —11,821
Improving funds management: HW/SW obsolescence

excess installation funding —2,000
Improving funds management: Prior year carryover

due to contract delays —9,821

21 | LCAC 20,965 15,125 —5,840
Improving funds management: LCAC systems up-

grade excess growth —5,840

22 | Underwater EOD Programs 51,652 46,376 —5,276
Improving funds management: HULS retrofit kits

ahead of need —1,652
Improving funds management: MK18 mod 2 retrofit

kits ahead of need —3,624

23 | Items Less Than $5 Million 102,498 77,860 —24,638
Improving funds management: Machinery plant up-

grades excess installation funding —2,000
Improving funds management: Automated voltage

regulator funding carryover —5,149
Improving funds management: PCMS funding carry-

over —10,555
Restoring acquisition accountability: MLP AFSB SOF

backfit excess cost —6,934

30 | Other Ships Training Equipment ... . 66,538 43,341 —23,197
Restoring acquisition account. y: p

training system growth — 4,180
Restoring acquisition accountability: LCS integrated

tactical trainer ahead of need —19,017

31 | Operating Forces Ipe 71,138 58,138 —13,000
Improving funds management: Shipyard capital in-

vestment program excess growth —13,000

33 | LCS Common Mission Modules Equipment ........cccccovvnneee 23,500 23,061 —439
Restoring acquisition accountability: MPCE cost

growth —439

34 | LCS MCM Mission Modules 85,151 33,701 —51,450
Restoring acquisition accountability: COBRA ahead

of need —17,700
Restoring acquisition accountability: MCM mission

module ahead of need —33,750

36 | Remote Minehunting System [RMS] .....c..oovvvrvvnrrecriienis 87,627 53,077 — 34,550



111

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsﬁtirlilua(gget recg%nr;ln;rlltc}g?ion bucdh:e?ggsgir%n;te
Restoring acquisition accountability: RMMV ahead of

need — 34,550

38 | SPQ-9B Radar 20,551 19,841 —710
Improving funds management: Installation funding

carryover —710

40 | SSN Acoustics 214,835 234,835 +20,000

Authorization adjustment: Towed array—Navy UFR ... +20,000

44 | Submarine Acoustic Warfare System ... 21,119 18,696 —2,423
Improving funds management: NAE beacon contract

savings —2,423

49 | AN/SLQ-32 324,726 302,732 —21,994
Restoring acquisition accountability: Block 1B3 ex-

cess installation funding —1,898
Restoring acquisition accountability: Block 2 excess

installation funding —20,096

50 | Shipboard IW Exploit 148,221 138,002 —10,219
Restoring acquisition accountability: SSEE increment

F ship cost growth —-5419
Restoring acquisition accountability: SSEE increment
F ship excess installation funding due to contract

delays —4.800

52 | Submarine Support Equipment Prog . . 79,954 78,816 —1,138
Restoring acquisition accountability: ICADF MMM an-

tenna installation funding ahead of need —1,138

59 | Shallow Water MCM 18,077 | oo —18,077
Restoring acquisition accountability: COBRA ahead

of need —18,077

76 | CANES 278,991 275,641 —3,350
Restoring acquisition accountability: Installation cost

growth —3,350

87 | Submarine Broadcast Support ... 20,691 16,021 —4,670
Improving funds management: Low Band Universal

Communication System (LBUCS) ahead of need ... — 4,670

115 | Ship Missile Support Equipment ......cc.cccovveerervererrsierins 298,738 276,503 —22,235
Maintain program affordability: Aegis support equip-

ment excess growth —22,235

156 | Environmental Support Equipment ........cccooevvevvererirerennnns 26,795 21,062 —5,733

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ... —5733

161 | Spares and Repair Parts 328,043 307,464 —20,579

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ... —20,579

Littoral Combat Ship [LCS] Mission Modules.—The Committee
continues to be concerned with the Navy’s acquisition strategy for
LCS mission modules. The Government Accountability Office has
repeatedly noted that the Navy’s strategy includes buying signifi-
cant numbers of LCS mission modules before their performance is
demonstrated and that the current inventory of mission packages
exceeds the quantities necessary for operational testing. Addition-
ally, the Director of Operational Test and Evaluation [DOT&E]
noted in the latest DOT&E annual report that low operator pro-
ficiency, software immaturity, system integration issues and poor
reliability of mine countermeasure components have continued to
plague the program. Given these ongoing testing concerns, the
Committee finds it prudent to slow the procurement of LCS mis-
sion modules and recommends a total reduction of $104,516,000 to
the fiscal year 2016 budget request for LCS mission modules and
related components.



112

PROCUREMENT, MARINE CORPS

Appropriations, 2015 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee e $935,209,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ................ 1,131,418,000
Committee recommendation 1,239,618,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,239,618,000.
This is $108,200,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



113

00v'81 — 1191 Ly1'6E SAS TOYINOD ONY ONYININOD NOILYIAY NOWWOD | ST
60T°€T 60T°€l Y3IN3D SNOILYYIdO LvaiNod | ¥1

SIN3LSAS T0UINOD ANY ONYNINOD

INJAINDI SOINOYLIITI ANY SNOILYIINNININOD

000°0%T + 169991 16992 INJWNAINDI ANy STTSSIN 43aIND “1¥10L

000°0¥T + 002+ 61261 0£0'C ad SLIM NOILYOI4IQOI | €T

1404dNnS ¥3HL0
899 899 (H=SMYY) AAYIH-INILSAS SNOJYIM YOWYY-IINY | T
U8y 8y MYS 0L NO MOT104 | TT
160'T 160°T NITIAYT | 0T
696/ G96'/ 3SN3430 HIY a3Svd ANNOYD | 6

S3TISSIN @3dInd

INJWdIND3 ANV STTISSIN 43AIN9

006G — 112921 LT1°2€T ST1IHIA LYAN0I ANY SNOdYIM “T¥L0L

881 887 NYY¥904d INJWIINYHNI SNOJYIM | 8
19v'91 19¥'11 SLIM NOILYOIHIQOI | £

1404dNnS ¥3HL0
7228 7228 NOITIIN G$ ¥3ANN STTIIHIA LYEINOD ANV SNOJYIM | 9
181°L1 181°11 NILSAS 1IMO0Y AYITIILYY ALITIGON HIH | §
a8'L 8L Y3Z1IMOH AIMOL LHIIIMLHIM ININGST | ¥
2692 1454 INJLSAS 140ddNS 14 AYYNOILIQIdXT | €

SNOdYIM Y3HLO NV AYITTILYY
006G — 61681 685 did AV1 | ¢
1'92 1'92 did TYLAWY | T

SFT0IH3A LYAINOD aIMIVYL

SF1DIHIA LYENOD ANV SNOJYIM

SdY00 INIYYIN ‘ININIYNI0Yd
ajewise .
wwun.hm fio U0IBPUBLILIODDI ajewysa

woJy adueyy

EETITIG)

‘o

108png 9102

“fo

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



114

90822 908'2¢ SFT0IHIA 094YI TYIOYIWINOD | 6€
8€6'¢ 8€G'¢ S3IT0IHIA ¥3FINISSYd TYIDHIWINOD | 8€
SIT0IHIA JAILYYLSININGY
S3IT0IHIA L404dNS
00%'82 — 965°80. 966'9€L INININDI SIINOYLIFTI ANY SNOILYIINNININOD “TY10L
9861 9816 140ddNS FYNLINYLSYYANI D313 8 WNOD | LE
€21'99 £21'99 SINILSAS TOMINOD 8 ONIHOLIMS IINOD | 9€
8608 8508 SINILSAS 01y | G€
652'6¢ 662'6¢ SINILSAS 1SOd ANYWIOID | ¥€
00001 — 101°¢¢ 101'¢y $304N0S3Y ¥ILNdINOD NOWIOI | €€
(131-NON) 140ddNnS ¥3H10
66219 G62'19 (NJIN) YYOMLIN ISI¥dYIINT NOILYYINID 1XIN | 2€
810°C 810'C INJNJIND3 NOISIA LHIIN | T€
(13L-NON) INJININD3 93TI/WINOD ¥3HLO
1¥6'T ¥6'T JN—S920Q | 8¢
9€6'6¢ 9€6'6¢ ININdINDI LY0ddNS FONIDITIAINI | G¢
91’6 9€T'6 INJLSAS 140ddNnS 4 | ¢
(13L-NON) INIWJINDI WINO/TTLNI
91678 ¥ 97678 SYN 12-0Y | €2
199°0€1 € 199°0€1 4vavy Q3LIN3INO YSYL HIY/ANNOYD | ¢¢
811'GE 811'GE SINILSAS ¥vavy | 1¢
(T3L-NON) INJNdIND3 + yvavy
025'e 025°€ SI3LSAS ¢ SNOILYY3d0 IV | 0¢
o9'e t9'e (0313 ® WINOD) NOITTIN G$ ¥IANN SINALI | 61
T0YINOD ONY ANYININOI
6L e6L NILSAS 140ddNS LYGN0D | LT
(131) 140ddnS ¥3HL0
0121 012'12C INJNINDI 1S3L ANY YIVd3Y | 91
INJNINDI LS3L ANV ¥Ivd3IY
ajewysa .
w&c.:«m o UOI}EpUALILI093) ajewnysa

woJ} adueyy

FoPIWWOY

“fo

188png 9102

o

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



115

S4402 INI¥YIN ‘INIWIYNJ0Yd TvLI0L

SIWYYI04d Q3HISSYT)

S1YYd YIvd3d ANV STYVdS

INININDT YIHLO NV YIINIONI “T¥10L

NOITTIIN G$ NYHL SS3T SW3LI
1404dNS ¥3H10

(AL1) F101HIA FTGYLHOJSNYHL ATTYNYILNI 40 ATINYA

INJININDI NOILINYLSNOI 40 ATIAVA

ATINVS Y3NIVINOD

S30IA3Q ONINIVYL
ALY3d0Y¥d T¥YINID

diND3 YINI FGOW NOSIHYYD

INIWAINDI ALIYNJ3S TYIISAHd
INININDI ONIMANYH STYINILYIN

SW3LSAS @03

INININDI L140ddNS SNOILIHAINY

(3140SSY ININAINDI YIMod

SIW3LSAS T3Nd T¥IILOVL

IN3WdIND3 ainor 1ing

140SSY dIND3 104INOD TYINIWNOYIANT
INIWINDI ¥3HIO ANV ¥IINIONI

ININAINDI ¥IHLO ANV ¥IINIONI

STTIIHIA 1¥0ddNS “TWL0L

NOITIIN G$ NYHL SS31 SW3LI
1404dNS ¥3H10

SYFTIVYL TYIILIVL 40 ATINVA

J10IH3A TYIILIVL 1HIM INIOF

002'80T + 819'6€2'T 8IY'IET'T
€08 £08'C
608 2628

005+ 80Y'€0T 806001
ey ey
£es'L £e'L

005+ 570’6 §v5'9
296 296
£91'v2 £91'7C
6IY'T 6171
Sy1'ee Sy1'es
999/ 999'L
Gee's GeT's
2601 26L°01
9¢T 9€¢T
968 968
6 6
119'621 119621
8€6'9 8€6'9
L6T°¢ L§1'¢
62'6L 601 62'6L 601
evL'L evLL

SNOILYJI4IQON 140dSNYYL YOLOW
S3TJIHIA TVIILIVL

€9

4]

09
65
8g
LS

13
¢S

16
09
6v
8y
Ly
9

Sy

144
137
14



116

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsiiglgeget recg%nr]n"e]rlltégiion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te

2 | LAV PIP 54,879 48,979 —5,900

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ....... —5,900

13 | Modification Kits 12,495 152,495 + 140,000

Authorization adjustment: Additional missiles + 140,000

15 | Common Aviation Command and Control System .................. 35,147 16,747 — 18,400
Restoring acquisition accountability: Procurement early

to need — 18,400

33 | Common Computer Resources 43,101 33,101 —10,000

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ....... —10,000

59 | Family of Construction Equipment ........ccooooveveeeevericenrireniiens 6,545 9,045 +2,500

Program increase: Grade control systems +2,500

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2015 ........ccccieeeieieiiieeee e $12,067,703,000
Budget estimate, 2016 .........ccoociiiiiiiiieieeieeeeee e 15,657,769,000
Committee recommendati 15,890,661,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $15,890,661,000.
This is $232,892,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



117

00€'TYT + €/2'998 €L6'72L L4v¥0dIY ¥3HL0 “T¥10L
00v'TH1 + 826'€69 6¢ 826256 6¢ 6O | GT
0062 — 006'62 008'L¢€ AN 70y | t1
820°2€1 GL 820'2€1 6L SINOYA 139vL | ¢T
JELRRETLAREGIT
008'L+ ATl 9 1197 9 O/ 1041¥d IV TAID | TT
14v¥JYIY 140ddNS NOISSIN
SY¥31d0JN3H
LY40YIY ¥3HL0
00788 — 192°€8G'y 191°209'% LAVYOUIY L4IT¥IY “T¥10L
00009 00009 (d¥) FOST-ON | 6
009'2€— 218'061 8 711'828 8 fOET-ON | 8
000°0€ h 000°0€ fOET-OH | £
00001 — 7E6'ESY S €669 S fOET-OH | 9
00005 00005 (AQ) ININI¥NJ0Y¥d JONVAQY [0E1-D | §
0080y — 76e'8r8 14 761'688 4 [0ET-0 | ¥
109'05¢'2 el 109'05€'2 (1l YIINYL ¥9r—M | €
LYV ¥3H10
LYYOdIY LYY
009'26+ 2L0'818'S er'ozL's 14v40dIY LYaN09 ‘Y101
092097 09209 [AO—dv1 G€—4 | ¢
009'26+ 218'46¢€'S a4 212'092's 4 GE4 |1
$30404 ¥IILIVL
14v40dIv 1¥aN09d
30404 YIY ‘ININIYNI0Yd L4VHONIY
mwmmzm_h% o UOI}EpUALIWI093] ajewnysa

woJ} adueyy

30NIWWOY

]

108png 9107

fo

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



118

€10°6Y £v0'6Y GET- | 9
91/'82— L66 €162 SAOW ro€TY | G¥
00Z'€€T + 812 0v1 810°, 0€T-0 | ¥¥
G8G'9— 9869 ILT°ET 00 | €
1€2'36 1€2'86 QO YS¢—OA | ¢
086'T 086'T -9 | O
119'G 119G [¥OLV] YOT-OY | 6€
66022 66022 SAOW ¢ | 8¢
LY40YIV ¥3HL0
709°0€ 709°0¢ 8¢-L | LE
06— 96622 90£'€2 -1 9¢
896'/1 8961 9L | GE
vEL vET SQOW ¥3any | ve
JELEREILRENTVATE
198°01 198°01 VLE-d | €€
vov'y yov'ry ¥ee-d | ¢
¢0€— 098'6 Z91°01 1¢0| 1€
16691 16691 Y.1-0 | 0
000'¢ — 7092 709'G G0 | 8¢
JELEREILNENEIL)
0006 — GZE'Y9 62€'69 4¢'¢ INJNIYONI | 9¢
191°0L L91°0L SNOILYOIJIQOW G€—4 | G¢
251'921 261921 Yee— | ¢
YET'LT vET'LT 914 | €¢
[(UAAS 1£0'289 19€'191 G- | ¢¢
14Y424IY TYOILIVL
Gee'v GEe'v8 SFUNSYINYIINNOD AIYVYANI LIv¥IYIY J9UV1T | 0¢C
000 — 18691 186'8¥1 ¢4 | 61
6IT'YIT 611711 41-4 | 81
85128 8G1'2€ ¥4 | L1
JELEREINIREIVETN
14v4JYIY JOIAYISNI 40 NOILYOI4IQOIN
wu%m:mﬂ% R U0I}BPUALILIODDI ajewysa

wouy agueyy

ETITIG)

L]

303png 9107

R

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



119

20881 208'81 SSINAIYYIIYd TYIYLSNANI
SSINAIYYIIYd TYIYLSNANI
000G 000G 60N
146 146 e
69671 69671 1404dNS NOILINAOYd 1SOd 91—
Gee'e Gee'e 140d4dnS NOILONAOYd 1S0d 61—
A 592 061t G€1-0
£Ge'e gqe'e 1404dNS NOILINA0Yd 1SOd ¢¢—Ad
¥G0°GT — G0°GT 801°0¢ Y10
116'G 116G ¢5—4
1£8'8E L£8'8€ Y4
140ddNS NOILINA0Yd 1S0d
91L'ee 91L'¢e dinD3 140ddNS INJNIIVTdIY L4Y4IYIY
INININD3 140ddNS NOWINOD
SAILMIIYA ANY ININAINDI LY0ddNS LIvYIUIY
2’999 2’959 SL¥vd ¥IVd3Y ONV ST¥YdS LAv¥OYIV TYL0L
r2'999 re'959 S1dYd dIYd3IY/SIYYdS TILINI
SLYYd dlvd3d ONY SFdVdS LAVdOUIY
G09°061 + 29€'899' [SL2LY'T L14v¥0YIY JOIAY3SNI 40 NOILVIIHIQON “T¥L0L
828'86 82885 SAOW ¢¢—AD
92e'S11 92¢'S11 SQOW 6-DW
00S'T— €49 eL1'e SQOW T-DW
9y2TI1— 125 L9111 LIv40dlY ¥3HL0
000'6— 09991 099'1¢ SNOILYDIIQOIN OET—JIN/OH
20°05 22005 SQOW AYN 70
006'T¢— 1€8'€2 1€L'6h 09-H
962 962 INIW3IVTdIY NT-HN
1629 1629 I-H
€917y 9Tty STYNINY3L 1HIIS-40-INIT ANOAIE 40 ATIAYA
80€'€8T 80€°€81 N3LSAS T04INOJ ONY ONINYYM INYOYIY
100'8T 100'81 83
LE6'EC LE6'ET v
8LT'€T 8LT°€T €1
691°951 691°951 GET-0Y
00L'82+ S1T'L6 S17'89 SAOW T1vJ SSYdIN0I

LL

9L
L
€L
L
L
0L
69
89
9

9

9

€9
19
09
65
85
1§
99
58
4]
13
14
16
0§
6Y
4
Ly



120

768'2€C+ 199°068'G1 69/'169'GT 30404 YIY ‘ININIYNI0Yd L4VHOUIY “T¥L0L
€062y €052y SINYYI0Ud IHISSYTD
€12'801 — 81v'09¢2'T 199'89€'T SAILMIIYA NY ININAINDI L¥0ddNS L4vYI¥IY “T¥L10L
1606 — 006196 718260 S394YHI NOILONAOYd ¥3HLO | 6L
S39YVHI NOILONAO0Y¥d ¥3H1O
G9¥'96T G9t'95T SI1AYINNSNOD ¥¥M | 8L
SI19YINNSNOD ¥YM
wwwmﬁ_hMm R UOI}BPUALILI0DDI ajew)ysa

wouy agueyy

EEMTITIG)

]

193png 9702

o

way

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



121

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoels?im;ct'ga recg%Tnne"n%Z?ion bl?dh;qu:stfir;?te

1] F-35 5,260,212 5,357,812 +97,600
Restoring acquisition accountability: Delayed

sustainment contract awards — 180,000

Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit cost growth ... — 114,400
Program increase: 4 additional aircraft utilizing program

savings +392,000

4 | C-130) 889,154 848,354 —40,800
Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit cost growth

and contract delays —40,800

6 | HC-130) 463,934 453,934 —10,000

Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit cost growth .... —10,000

8 | MC-130) 828,472 790,872 —37,600
Restoring acquisition accountability: Excess trainer

funds and unit cost growth — 37,600

11 | Civil Air Patrol A/C 2,617 10,417 +7,800

Program Increase +7,800

14 | RQ-4 37,800 29,900 —7,900
Restoring acquisition accountability: Unjustified other

production request —17,900

15 | MQ-9 552,528 693,928 + 141,400
Restoring acquisition accountability: Program manage-

ment and unit cost growth — 18,600

Program increase: Procure eight MQ-9 aircraft—AF UFR +160,000

19 | B-52 148,987 144,987 —4,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: CONECT unit cost

growth —4,000

22 | F-15 464,367 682,071 +217,704
Transfer F-15: AF requested to RDAF Line #136 F-15

Squadrons —12,796

Restoring acquisition accountability: Milestone C delay .. —10,000

Authorization adjustment: F~15C AESA radars (6) .......... +48,000

Authorization adjustment: F-15D AESA radars (24) ........ +192,500

26 | Increment 3.2b (F-22) 69,325 64,325 —5,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Cost growth for

3.2B kits —5,000

28 | C-5 5,604 2,604 —3,000

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... —3,000

31| C-21 10,162 9,860 —302

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... —302

36| T-1 23,706 22,956 —750
Restoring acquisition accountability: Excess program

management and prior year carryover —750

43 | C-40 13,171 6,586 —6,585

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... —6,585

44| C-130 7,048 140,248 + 133,200
Authorization adjustment: C—130H Electronic Prop Con-

trol System—AF UFR + 13,500
Authorization adjustment: C—130H In-flight Prop Bal-

ancing System—AF UFR +1,500
Authorization adjustment: C—130H T-56 3.5 Engine

Mods +33,200
Authorization adjustment: Funds to comply with Section

134, Fiscal Year 2015 NDAA +75,000

Program increase: Eight bladed propeller system ............ +10,000

45| C-130J Mods 29,713 997 —28,716
Restoring acquisition accountability: Block 8.1 develop-

ment slip —28,716

47 | Compass Call Mods EC-130 68,415 97,115 +28,700




122

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item QOJSGiilgLﬁeget recgl(%mmng:ltég?mn bl?dhgaentg:stfirlonn;te
Authorization adjustment: Modification for restored EC—

130H +28,700

56 | H-60 45,731 23,831 —21,900

Restoring acquisition accountability: Milestone C delay .. —21,900

58 | HC/MC-130 Modifications 21,660 16,660 —5,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Block 8.1 develop-

ment slip —5,000

59 | Other Aircraft 117,767 5,521 — 112,246
Transfer COMSEC equipment: AF requested to OPAF Line

#11 COMSEC —2,246

Budget documentation disparity: Unjustified request ...... — 110,000

60 | MQ-1 Mods 3,173 1,673 —1,500
Restoring acquisition accountability: Excess initial

spares —1,500

69 | C-17A 30,108 15,054 —15,054

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... — 15,054

71 | C-135 4,490 2,245 —2,245

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... —2,245

79 | Other Production Charges 1,052,814 961,900 —90,914
Transfer NATO AGS: AF requested from RDAF Line #216

NATO AGS + 59,086

Classified program adjustment —150,000

C-130 Beddown.—The Committee notes that the Air Force has
not formally established a long term plan to augment the National
Guard’s fleet of C-130Hs with C-130dJs. To accept new aircraft and
to plan for modification of their existing C—130H fleet, the National
Guard needs adequate time to prepare and budget for the future
fleet mix. Therefore, the Committee directs the Secretary of the Air
Force to provide a beddown plan that lays out, by location and fis-
cal year through the end of the C—130H’s expected life, the future
mix of the National Guard’s C—130H and C-130J fleet not later
than 180 days after enactment of this act.

F-16 Avionics Upgrade.—The F-16 Fighting Falcon is currently
the primary multi-mission fighter for the Air Force. As threats and
tactics evolve and weapons and sensor technologies improve, the
need to modernize F-16 avionics to take full advantage of these ad-
vances becomes undeniable. Therefore, the Committee encourages
the Air Force to undertake strategic avionics upgrades to ensure
the F-16, particularly the older blocks, remains capable of fulfilling
its central role in the fleet and combat relevance.

USAF UH-IN Replacement.—The fiscal year 2016 President’s
budget request includes $2,456,000 for the UH-1N replacement
program. The Committee notes that there is no research and devel-
opment funding for this program, and that the Air Force will pro-
ceed directly to procurement of non-developmental aircraft. The
Committee is encouraged by this methodology as long as Joint Re-
quirements Oversight Council validated requirements are met. The
Committee believes this acquisition strategy may lower
sustainment costs and affords expeditious procurement that will
enable the Air Force to meet its objective of fielding replacement
aircraft by 2017.

C-130 Avionics Modernization Program.—The Secretary of the
Air Force may proceed with and accelerate a C—130H modification
program known as AMP Increment 1 to address safety and air-



123

space compliance requirements, using funds provided in this bill
and previous funds appropriated for the avionics modernization
program of record. In addition, the Committee expects the Air
Force to continue efforts for AMP Increment 2 modifications, using
previously purchased components and leveraging research and de-
velopment efforts to the maximum extent practical.

Undefinitized Contract Actions (UCA).—In the report accom-
panying the Senate version of the Department of Defense Appro-
priations Act, 2015 (Senate Report 113-211), the Committee di-
rected the Government Accountability Office [GAO] to review the
use of UCAs within the Aircraft Procurement, Air Force account to
determine how often this contracting option is being utilized and
for what purpose. The GAO completed the review and highlighted
several troubling trends. According to the findings, GAO found that
the Air Force obligated $14,000,000,000 on UCAs from fiscal years
2010 through 2014 and the number of Air Force UCAs awarded
has been relatively constant from fiscal year 2011 to 2014. Of the
nine UCAs that the GAO reviewed, none were definitized within
180 days of contract award, as required in the Defense Federal Ac-
quisition Regulation. Lastly, they found the Air Force has been
using advance procurement funds to award undefinitized long-lead
contracts, which the GAO found may be underreported in the De-
partment’s semiannual “Undefinitized Contracts” report to Con-
gress. The GAO reported that the most common rational for
definitization delays is insufficient pricing data and changing re-
quirements. The Committee remains extremely concerned with the
Air Force’s common practice of using UCAs.

The Committee is also concerned with the large amount of unob-
ligated balances within the Aircraft Procurement, Air Force ac-
count. During the 2015 mid-year review, the Air Force had
$1,200,000,000 of fiscal year 2013 funds unobligated with only 6
months remaining before expiration, as well as $3,900,000,000 of
fiscal year 2014 funds unobligated. In a fiscally constrained envi-
ronment, these practices need to change.

The Committee directs the Secretary of the Air Force to develop
a policy requiring the Air Force Service Acquisition Executive to re-
view and approve requirements changes when undefinitized con-
tracting actions are utilized and provide a report to the congres-
sional defense committees, not later than 180 days after enactment
of this act, on the implementation of such policy. In addition, the
Committee is concerned that the “Undefinitized Contracts” report
to Congress does not encompass all of the UCAs being used by the
Air Force. Therefore, the Committee directs the Air Force to modify
the existing “Undefinitized Contracts” report, to include all current
and future UCAs, the timeline to definitize each contract, and a
plan on how to reduce the use of this contracting methodology on
non-urgent requirements.

MissiLE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

$4,629,662,000
2,987,045,000
2.965.,869,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,965,869,000.
This is $21,176,000 below the budget estimate.

Appropriations, 2015
Budget estimate, 2016 ....
Committee recommendati




124

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



125

1/6'€68 1£6°€68 SINYYI0Ud IHISSYTD
29692 295'9/¢ SINYYI08d 3L¥adn 1vId3dS | 8¢
SINYYI08d T¥I93dS
€268y £25'8Y S1YVd YIvd3¥/SIUvdS TYILINI | ¥T
SLYYd YIYdIY ANY STYYdS
7LE'G8 CLE'G8 STUSSIA FOIAYISNI 40 NOILYIIHION Y101
61062 61062 JNUSSIN 3SINYD HONNYT 1Y | ¢T
L61 L61 NYYH Y88—NOY | TT
6€9'6 6€9'6 WMOIMIAYIN AS9—INDY | 0T
£16°0§ 11506 SNOILYOIHIQOW 1l WA | 6
A SSY1D
STTISSIN JIIAYISNI 40 NOILYIIHIQOW
91T~ 101'295'T 1158851 STSSIN ¥IHLO Y101
L6€ L6€ NOILN3AIYd NOILNTI0d/SSINQIYYAINd TYIMLSNANI | 8
SAILMIJYA TYIMLSNANI
169°€€ET Th6'l 169'€€T o6’ diNog ¥3LIAVIQ TIVINS | L
910'€2 96L'¢ 910'¢2t 96/'e J7ISSIN FYIATTIH YOLYAINd | 9
99’8 — 99t'18¢€ ¢9¢ Z1T'06€ ¢9¢ NYYHIY | G
0€5c— L¥2'861 90§ LL1°002 90§ (X6-WIV) ¥3aNIMIAIS | ¥
00001 — 8/6°0¢ 09¢ 8150y 09¢ [NSSYIT FTISSIN 440ANYLS JOV4UNS-HIY INIOT | €
TvIILAVL
SITISSIN ¥3H10
0v0'v6 0v0'v6 JILSITIVE-03 INIWIIVTdIY FTUSSIN | T
JILSITIVE—IN3INdINDI ININIIVTdIY FTUSSIN
S3TISSIN DILSITTVE
30404 ¥IY ‘INIWFYNI0Y FTISSIN
ajewysa .
1e3png 4o UOI}EpUALIWI093) - ajewnysa - way

woJ} adueyy

F0IWWOY

108png 9107

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



126

91T — 6986962 Gi0'/86°C 30404 ¥IY ‘INIWIYNI0Y TUSSIN “T¥LOL
ajewisa .
108png o UOI}BPUALILI0DDI ajew)ysa

wouy agueyy

EEMTITIG)

]

193png 9702

o

way

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]




127

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoelsiiglgeget recg%nrqn"e]rlltégiion bl?dhgaqu:stfir%?te

3 | Joint Air-Surface Standoff MisSile .....ccoooovvrcererererierereees 440,578 430,578 —10,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit cost effi-

ciencie: —10,000

4 | Sidewinder (AIM-9X) 200,777 198,247 —2,530
Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit cost effi-

ciencie: —2,530

5 | AMRAAM 390,112 381,466 — 8,646
Restoring acquisition accountability: Joint program unit

cost variance —8,646

Advanced Medium Range Air-to-Air Missile [AMRAAM] Dimin-
ishing Manufacturing Sources/Material Shortages [DMSMS].—The
Committee remains concerned about increasing AMRAAM DMSMS
costs. A fiscal year 2013 Department report required by the Com-
mittee estimated AMRAAM DMSMS costs at 12.8 percent of total
program production costs from fiscal year 2008 through fiscal year
2015. Actual DMSMS costs in fiscal years 2014 and 2015 were over
19 percent of total program costs, and are estimated to be over 17
percent in fiscal year 2016. For fiscal year 2015, DMSMS expenses
almost doubled, from an estimated $34,000,000 to $63,000,000. The
Committee is aware that many factors contribute to DMSMS costs,
and that the Air Force has an active plan to sustain AMRAAM in-
ventory beyond 2030 at reasonable expense. The Committee urges
the Air Force to continue to be proactive in this effort.

SPACE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

ApPPropriations, 2015 .......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiieiieeie ettt et stees tessteeteenbeeaeanaeans
Budget estimate, 2016 ................ $2,584,061,000
Committee recommendation 2,891,159,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,891,159,000.
This is $307,098,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



128

860°£0€ + 651168 190'785°C 30404 Y1V ‘INIWIYNI0Yd JIVdS Y101
G90'er + G90'Ey INILSAS FOVdSYIINNOD | 81
Gev'ee+ GeV'ee 30VdS SQOW 3JvdS | LT
G6Y'GE + G6Y'GE 3J¥dS WOILYSTIN | 9T
GL2'E6+ GL2'E6 30YdS INILSAS JONVY 141730VdS | 6T
€199, + €19'9/ J0VdS WYOMLIN TOYINOD ILITTALYS ¥ | ¥1
660G+ G60°G 3JvdS SAS NOILO3L3d 13ANN | €T
620'C+ 620'C 33VdS Sd9 YYLISAUN | ¢1
061°06+ 061°06 JOVdS WOd HOSN3S ¥l a3Svd 9vdS | 11
6176+ 26125 STYNINY3L LHOIS-40-INIT ANOA3E 40 ATINYA | OT
9926y 9/9'751 (39vdS) HIIH ¥IgS | 6
102°008 S 102°008 (39dS) HIA HONNYT 378YANIdXT GIATOAT | 8
92116 921168 (39vdS) JNLONYLSYYINI HIA HONNYT F19¥ANIAXT AIAT0AT | £
16668 — 16€'68 (39vdS) 904d 1¥S II9070403LIN 430 | 9
GE1'99 GE1'99 (39vdS) DNINOILISOd Y9019 | §
0006 — 29¢'e1 29€'81 (03SN09) dIND3 INYOFIIVdS | ¥
812'661 812'661 INJNDIS 33YdS 111 SdI | €
000'0¢— 9Lv'ee 9L1'ES SALTIALYS ¥3T714dYD ANYEIAIM | ¢
99¢'eee 99¢'¢€E 4H3 AIONVAQY | T
SINYYI08d JIVdS
30404 ¥IY ‘INIWIYNI0Yd 3I¥dS
wwwmﬁ_hMm R UOI}BPUALILI0DDI ajew)ysa

wouy agueyy

EEMTITIG)

]

193png 9702

o

way

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



129

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item zoels?i%l;ct'ga recg&mm[glntégion bl?dhgaqu:stfir;[gte

2 | Wideband Gapfiller Satellites (Space) .........cccccoevvrmrrvrrvrerirenns 53,476 33,476 —20,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Unjustified cost

growth —20,000

4 | Spaceborne Equip (COMSEC) 18,362 13,362 —5,000

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... —5,000

6 | Def Meteorological Sat Prog (Space) ........cccoeveveeeverererseinenns 89,351 | oo —89,351

Program termination —89,351

10 | Family of Beyond Line-of-Sight Terminals 52,192 +52,192

Transfer from Other Procurement, Air Force line 43 ........ +179,592

Restoring acquisition accountability: Schedule slip ......... —217,400

11 | Space Based Ir Sensor Pgm Space 90,190 +90,190

Transfer from Other Procurement, Air Force line 44 ........ +90,190

12 | Navstar GPS Space 2,029 +2,029

Transfer from Other Procurement, Air Force line 45 ........ +2,029

13 | Nudet Detection Sys Space 5,095 +5,095

Transfer from Other Procurement, Air Force line 46 ........ +5,095

14 | AF Satellite Control Network Space 76,673 +76,673

Transfer from Other Procurement, Air Force line 47 ........ +176,673

15 | Spacelift Range System Space 93,275 +93,275

Transfer from Other Procurement, Air Force line 48 ........ +113,275

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... —20,000

16 | Milsatcom Space 35,495 + 35,495

Transfer from Other Procurement, Air Force line 49 ........ + 35,495

17 | Space Mods Space 23,435 +23,435

Transfer from Other Procurement, Air Force line 50 ........ +23,435

18 | Counterspace System 43,065 +43,065

Transfer from Other Procurement, Air Force line 51 ........ +43,065

Space Procurement.—The fiscal year 2016 budget requests a new
5-year appropriation account to fund space procurement programs.
The Committee supports the creation of a new appropriation ac-
count and believes that all space-related procurement line items
should be included. Therefore, the Committee recommendation
transfers space-related items requested in Other Procurement, Air
Force to the new Space Procurement, Air Force account. However,
the Committee does not support the request for 5-year availability
of funds and recommends retention of the standard 3-year time pe-
riod for traditional procurement accounts.

Evolved Expendable Launch Vehicle Competition.—The Com-
mittee supports competition in the Evolved Expendable Launch Ve-
hicle [EELV] program and appreciates the Air Force’s efforts to
find the proper balance between reducing launch costs and main-
taining mission assurance as it transitions from a sole source to a
competitive procurement environment. In an effort to further en-
hance competition, last year the Department of Defense Appropria-
tions Act, 2015 added $125,000,000 to double the number of com-
petitive launch opportunities in fiscal year 2015 and required that
the competition include at least two certified launch service pro-
viders. However, the Department of Defense and the Intelligence
Community have notified the Committee that Section 1608 of the
Carl Levin and Howard P. “Buck” McKeon National Defense Au-
thorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015 (Public Law 113-291; 128 Stat.



130

3314) restricts the incumbent launch provider’s use of the RD-180
engine on its most competitive launch vehicle, nullifying the intent
of the Committee’s $125,000,000 add for a launch vehicle competi-
tion. Additionally, the Department has informed the Committee
that Section 1608 would limit the availability of RD-180 engines
for future competitions to five, which may create a multi-year gap
where the Department has neither assured access to space nor an
environment where price-based competition is possible. Therefore,
the Committee recommends a rescission of $125,000,000 from fiscal
year 2015 funds due to the statutory impediment to competition.
The Committee does not recommend a reduction of competitive
launch opportunities in fiscal year 2016, because true competition
may still be possible in fiscal year 2016 if Congress implements the
Department’s recommended modification to Section 1608. The Com-
mittee believes that this modification would enable a responsible
transition away from the RD-180 as soon as possible while main-
taining the goal of reducing launch costs through true competition.
To ensure expeditious development of an alternative engine, the
Committee recommendation also includes an increase of
$143,600,000 in Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air
Force for rocket engine development.

Defense Meteorological Satellite Program.—The budget request
includes $89,351,000 for the Defense Meteorological Satellite Pro-
gram [DMSP]. Last year, the Department of Defense Appropriation
Act, 2015 outlined concerns about the excessive cost of launching
this satellite and restricted $50,000,000 of funding for the program,
unless the Secretary of the Air Force could certify that the satellite
would be launched by the end of calendar year 2016. The Air Force
has notified Congress that it will not be able to launch DMSP-20
by 2016, but proposes launching the satellite in fiscal year 2018 or
2019 at a cost of between $410,000,000 to $455,000,000, in addition
to approximately $500,000,000 already spent on the satellite. The
Committee questions the Air Force’s decision to incur these addi-
tional costs to launch a satellite with 1990s technology that the Air
Force has previously stated no longer meets its requirements. The
Committee believes that such funds would be better spent on devel-
oping new technologies and enhancing the capabilities of the next
generation of weather satellites. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends no funding for the DMSP program in fiscal year 2016.
The Committee also recommends a rescission of the $50,000,000 of
fiscal year 2015 funds. The Committee expects the Air Force to
bring the program to an orderly close with the remaining fiscal
year 2015 funds.

Commercial Satellite Communications.—The Committee supports
efforts by the Air Force to use pathfinder demonstrations to inves-
tigate non-traditional approaches for acquiring commercial satellite
communications [SATCOM] capabilities. These efforts help the Air
Force gain experience with different business models to enable in-
novative and affordable procurement of long-term commercial
SATCOM and may obviate the need for future procurement of cost-
ly, military specific SATCOM satellites. The Committee encourages
the Air Force to pursue additional pathfinder demonstrations to
achieve savings and take advantage of improved technology and
performance offered by commercial SATCOM providers.



131

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2015 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee e $659,909,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ................ 1,758,843,000
Committee recommendation 1,797,343,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,797,343,000.
This is $38,500,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



132

005'8€ + £7'L6L'T £78'85L'T 30404 ¥IY ‘NOILINNIWINY 40 INIWI¥NI0¥d “T¥10L

16009 16009 SINYY TIVWS | 11

SNOJYIM

005°8€ + 9y LEL'T 97.'869'T 30404 HIY ‘OWINY 40 INIWIHNI0Yd ‘T¥10L

911'€1Z 9L1'€1e S3znd | €1
6€6'021 6E6°021 SV | 21

s3znd
v0'e 710'e 000°000'G$ NYHL $S31 SWALI | TT
017 01'T SNOILYDIIGOW | 0T
€01 €01 SL¥Yd ¥IYd3Y ONY SIUYdS | 6
219G 219G [@031 WS04SIa JONYNIGHO JNISOTdXT | 8
992'86 99285 avd/ayd | £

QL-NIN ¥ ‘FHVTd
889'v.€ 7€' 889'v.€ 17€'9 NOILINNI MOYLLY 193¥IQ INIOT | §
069'6¢ 069'6¢ (dOIN) HOLY¥1INId FONYNQYO FAISSYW | §
181°£€9 181'1€9 SAW0g 3S0d¥Nnd WYINTY | ¢
66268 66.'68 SANOG 30110VHd | €

sawog
005'3€ + 209'69T 201'TET SI9ALNYI | Z
88162 88167 SLIM00Y | 1

30404 41V ‘OWINY 40 INTWIHND0Yd

30404 HIV ‘NOLLINNWAY 40 INIWI¥ND0¥d
ww%m:u_hMm .bo uoljepuawwodal .30 dlewliss .bc way

wouy agueyy

EEMTITIG)

193png 9702

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



133

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the
Committee:

[In thousands of dollars]

2016 budget Committee Change from

Line Item estimate recommendation | budget estimate

2 | Cartridges 131,102 169,602 +38,500
Authorization adjustment: Increase to match size of A-
10 fleet +38,500

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

Appropriations, 2015 .......ccccociiiieriiieieee e $16,781,266,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ........... .. 18,272,438,000
Committee recommendation 17,997,359,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,997,359,000.
This is $275,079,000 below the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



134

96yl 9GH'v1 SINILSAS ONINNY1d NOISSIN | ST
€167 €15'2C dIND3 W0 FONIDITTALNI | ¥1T
W0y w0y INJAINDI ONINIVYL JONIFDMTAUNI | €T
SINYYD0Ud FONIDITIILINI
L19 L19 (33SN0D) SNOILYIHION | 2T
W'z + 772'6€1 866'9€T INJWIND3 JISWOI | TT
(DIS0I)INTNINDT ALI¥NIIS WINOD
dIND3 SNOILYJINNNINODITIL ANV SIINOYLIITA
00£+ 6/2'81¢ 6/6°L12 INININDT ¥YINIIHIA “TVL0L
18'18 18718 ING$ NYHL SS31 SWALI | 01
6129 6129 dIND3 ININYITI B TYAONIY MONS AYMNNY | 6
140ddNS JINYNIINIYIN 3SYE
02€'€C 02€'€2 000°000°G$ LYHL SS31 SIWALI | 8
INININDI ONITANYH STYI¥ILYW
61101 61101 SF1IHIA INISFY HSYMI/ONILHOIA FYI4 | L
INJNINDI ONILHIIA FYId
299'% 299y (19193dS) NS$ NYHL SS31 SW3LI | 9
8Ly 8L SIT0IHIA TWIILIVL ANV ALIYNDJIS | §
SFT0IHIA 3S0dUNd IS
€81'71 €81'21 (094v9) NS$ NVHL SS31 SWALI | ¥
00£+ 19T LL6 SFT0IHIA d¥0 | €
091°86 091°8S JT0IHIA TYIILIVL WNICIN ATINVS | ¢
SFTOIHIA ALMILN + 09UYI
7€8'8 7€8'8 JFTOIHIA INIAYYYI ¥IINISSY | T
STT0IHIA INIAYYYD YIONISSYd
INJNINDI YYINIIHIA
30404 ¥IY ‘INIWIYNI0Yd Y¥3IHIO0
ww%m:mﬂ% R UOI}BPUALILIOIDI ajewysa

wouy agueyy

EEIITIG)

]

103png 9707

R

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



135

590'ey —

Sev'ee—

§61'GE —

SLTEIT—

€18'9L~

560G~

6207~

061°06 —

266°6L —
08L'G1
661G

000G — 81.'86
12972

00001~ 91201

0007~ €100
€251

0057 — 5L

00501 — §10'G1

96—
€51t
2z
909'ce

000'82 — 692°€01

00661 + 296°0¢
azt

0097 £08'G
165
981'9¢
086'98¢
1961
01Lze
1891
€8s

000~ £28'92

690'ey
GEV'Ee
G6'GE
SLTEIT
€19'9L
660G
620'C
061°06

2656,
08L'GT
661G
87601
129'L

9ve've
7021
€25,
562’6
G16°Ge
9.6t
gat'L
IAYAY
909'¢€
69¢'1€1
290'11
At
3\ A

1656
981°9¢
086982
195'1¢
01L'2e
89T
£e8's
€e8'1e

W3LSAS 3DYdSYIINNOD

39vdS SAON 33vdS

33vdS WOILYSTIN

30vdS WILSAS FONVY L4173D¥dS

33vdS MYOMLIN T04INOD ILITTILYS dY

30YdS (SAN) SAS NOILO3L3A 130NN

30VdS Sd9 YYISAYN

33vdS D04d YOSN3S ¥l 43SYd 3IYdS
SWYYD0Yd YSIa

STYNINY3L 1HIIS-40-INIT ANOAIE 40 ATIAYA

INOJINIISN

(3501) INJWIT3 LY0OddNS SNOILYIINNIINOD LNIOT

1INV

SINILSAS LYOJSNYYL NOLLYWHOANI
SNOILYJINNININOD 33404 dIY

[30v] Y3INID SNOILYYIdO ¥IY

INILSAS NdM—YLJ SNOILYY3d0 JIVdS ANV dIY

SAS ¢J 19N F1LLYE ¥31¥IHL

LNDIN GNY ONIINNOJIY 3SI¥dYIINT ISNI4I0

S04 4¥=8S29

NILSAS A¥d NV TINNOSYId Q3LVYIIINI

SIUNSYIWYIINNOD €I

N WN0J AINIDYTNI TYIINISST WNINININ

SIONVY ONINIVYL 1¥EINOD

INILSAS ALIMND3S T¥ISAH 33404 UV

04INOJ ANY GNYIWINOD ALIISON

IN3LSAS T04INOD B GNYWINOD Tvd0T9 4

ADOTONHIIL NOILYWYOINI TY¥3IN3D
S133104d SOINOYLITTI-WINOI TVIIIdS

(NVdSD) YYOMLIN ATYNY ONV NY1d LVHLS QILYY9ILNI

X31dINOJ NIVINNOW INNIATHD

T0YINOJ ANV GNYWINOD DI93LVYLS

1S¥03404 NOILYAY3SE0 ¥IHIYIM

OYdINl SAS T04INOD YIY ¥3LYIHL

(@3X13—INILSAS T0YINOJ TTLLVE

IN3LSAS 3OYdSHIY TYNOLLYN

INIGNYT/104INOD DI44vYL
SIWYYI04d SOINOYLIFTA

16
0§
6
4
Ly
9
St
44

137
o
|14
6¢
8¢

JA%
9¢
113
143
[33
143
1€
0¢
6¢
8¢
Lz
9¢
14

124
44
14
0¢
61
81
Al
91



136

005'2vZ + €€8°082'GT £EE'8E0'GT SINYYI0Ud IHISSYTD
€98'65 £€98'6G S1YYd ¥Ivd3Y ANV SUYdS | €L

SLYVd ¥IvdIY ANV F4vdS

000'8€ — 159'801'T 1G9'T'T dIND3 140ddnS ANY JONYNIINIVIN 3S¥d ¥IHL0 Y101

€99°001 £€99°001 NY¥904d FONVSSIVNNOOIFY FJvdS ISN343d | 1L
1/€'629 1££'629 NY¥90¥d 31¥adn TvI93dS | 0L
00072 — 120°661 120°€81 SINILSAS ANNOYD dILNAIYLSIa | 89
2L0'6e 70z GETOY duva | /9

S133r0¥d 140ddnS T¥I193dS
00001 — LLy'0T LL7'0€ (140ddnS 3SY4) NG$ NVHL SSIT SWALI | S9
068'19 05819 INJNINDI ALITIGON | ¥9
998°L1 998'/1 IN3INdIND3 @03 ANY ONIYIINIONT | 29
0009+ G60'GT G606 INJNAIND3 43WNJ0Yd 3Svd | 19

INJNINDI 1¥0ddNS 3Svd
6ve'L 6ve'L ONITANYH TYIYILYIN Q3ZINYHOIW | 09

03 ONIMANYH STYIYILYIN + INV1d 10430
00001 — €29'69 €296/ (A134vS) 000°000°G$ NVHL SSIT SWALI | 65
0L€C 0L€'2 $319909 NOISIA LHIIN | 85

diND3 3NISIY ANV ALI4VS TYNOSY3Id

dIND3 LY0ddNS ONY JONYNILNIYIN SV ¥3HLO0

6/2'087 — 121'62€'T 9000187 dIND3 SNOILYOINNININOITTAL ONY SOINO¥LITTT Y101

0006+ 00808 0081, SQOW 19313 WIOJ | £§

SNOILYOIJIQ0W
00001 — 010'29 010°LL JUNLINYLSYYANI WNOD 3SYE | 99
19 19 INJNINDI TYNSIAOIANY/ALID | G
00v'8 00v'8 INJNINDI OIavY | ¥
000'9€ + 8€G'ETT 86611 INJAINDT 3-D WIILIVL | 2§

1Svd ANV NOILYZINYOHO

wu%m:mﬂ% R U0I}BPUALILIODDI ajewysa

wouy agueyy

ETITIG)

L]

303png 9107

R

wayy

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



137

6L0'GL2—

_ 6GE'£66'L1

_ 8EY'7Le81

3004 ¥I¥ ‘ININFYNI0Yd ¥IHLO “T¥L0L



138

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item ZOEISGtirl]mget recg%n%l]rl]%?:ion bucdhgaqueestfir%?te

3 | Cap Vehicles 977 1,677 +700

Program increase: Civil Air Patrol—vehicles +700

11 | Comsec Equipment 136,998 139,244 + 2,246
Transfer COMSEC equipment: Air Force-requested from

APAF Line #59 Other Equipment +2,246

16 | Air Traffic Control & Landing Sys ..... 31,823 28,823 —3,000

Improving Funds Management: y Ty —3,000

25 | General Information Technology 27,403 25,803 —1,600
Restoring acquisition accountability: Schedule slips

(TDNE) —1,600

27 | Mobility Command and Control 11,062 30,962 +19,900
Authorization adjustment: Additional battlefield air oper-

ations kits—AF UFR +19,900

28 | Air Force Physical Security System 131,269 103,269 — 28,000

Improving Funds Management: Prior year carryover . —28,000

32 | Integrated Personnel and Pay System 3,976 | e —3,976

Restoring acquisition accountability: Early to need .. —3,976

33 | GCSS—AF Fos 25,515 15,015 —10,500

Improving Funds Management: Prior year carryover ........ —3,000

Restoring acquisition accountability: Schedule slips —17,500

34 | Defense Enterprise Accounting and Mgmt System ........ 9,255 4,755 —4,500

Restoring acquisition accountability: Early to need .. —4,500

36 | Air & Space Operations Ctr-WPN SYS 12,043 10,043 —2,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Schedule slip

(10.1) —2,000

37 | Air Operations Center [AOC] 10.2 ....oovveeveeeireeeeceseeieeieeiinns 24,246 14,246 —10,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Early to need (AOC

10.2) —10,000

39 | AFNET 103,748 98,748 —5,000

Restoring acquisition accountability: Excess growth . —5,000

43 | Family of Beyond Line-of-Sight Terminals ..........c.......... 79,592 | oo, —179,592

Transfer to Space Procurement Air Force, Line 10 —179,592

44 | Space Based Ir Sensor Pgm Space 90,190 | oo —90,190

Transfer to Space Procurement Air Force, Line 11 .......... —90,190

45 | Navstar GPS Space 2,029 | oo —2,029

Transfer to Space Procurement Air Force, Line 12 ........... —2,029

46 | Nudet Detection Sys Space 5,095 | oo —5,095

Transfer to Space Procurement Air Force, Line 13 ........... —5,095

47 | AF Satellite Control Network Space 76,673 | oo — 76,673

Transfer to Space Procurement Air Force, Line 14 —176,673

48 | Spacelift Range System Space 113,275 | oo —113,275

Transfer to Space Procurement Air Force, Line 15 ........... —113,275

49 | Milsatcom Space 35,495 — 35,495

Transfer to Space Procurement Air Force, Line 16 ........... — 35,495

50 | Space Mods Space 23435 | e —23,435

Transfer to Space Procurement Air Force, Line 17 ........... —23,435

51 | Counterspace System 43,065 | oo —43,065

Transfer to Space Procurement Air Force, Line 18 ........... — 43,065

52 | Tactical C—E Equipment 77,538 113,538 +36,000
Authorization adjustment: Increase JTAC training and re-

hearsal simulators—AF UFR +36,000

56 | Base Comm Infrastructure 71,010 67,010 —10,000

Improving Funds Management: Prior year carryover ........ —10,000

57 | Comm Elect Mods 71,800 80,800 +9,000

Program increase: Radar reliability enhancements .......... +9,000

59 | Items Less Than $5 Million 79,623 69,623 —10,000

Improving Funds Management: Prior year carryover ........ —10,000

61 | Base Procured Equipment 9,095 15,095 +6,000

Program increase: Joint training center equipment ......... +6,000




139

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item 2[)els§tirlwl1l£egEt recgg]n%rgrl]tézzon bl?dhgaqu:s{iﬁrgte
65 | Items Less Than $5 Million 30,477 20,477 —10,000
Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... —10,000
68 | DCGS-AF 183,021 159,021 — 24,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Schedule slips
(Geospatial Intelligence) —6,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Schedule slips (Sig-
nals Intelligence) —6,000
Restoring acquisition accountability: Early to need
(Multi-INT service oriented architecture) —12,000
71A | Classified Programs 15,038,333 15,280,833 +242,500
Classified program adjustment + 242,500

Energy Efficient Military Billeting.—The Committee continues to
support efforts by the Department of Defense to leverage tech-
nology and deliver energy efficient returns on investments, such as
thermal technologies in battlefield housing. Such technologies will
realize cost savings by reducing the military’s battlefield fuel foot-
print while also making current billeting structures more energy
efficient.

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE-WIDE

Appropriations, 2015 ........cccccieiieeiiieiieeie et $4,429,303,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ........cccccveeeiiieeeeiiieeeiiee et e s 5,130,853,000
Committee recommendation ...........cocceeeeveeeeiieeeeiiieeeeieeeeeieeeeieee e 5,211,532,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,211,532,000.
This is $80,679,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



140

vLY'S vLY'S INJNINDI YOIYIN ¥3H1O | 2¢
00T 00T SITIHAN | T¢
AONI9Y NOILONAIY LYIYHL ISNI43A ‘ININAIND3I YOI
8101 80T INJNdINDT | 61
8621 8621 SOILSIDOT B L¥0ddNS TYNOILYINAI/NOILYNOLNY | 8T
¥3000 ‘INININDI YOrYW
802'T1 80211 1S09 W3LSAS NOdYAIM—Y | LT
LOVYING ‘ININAINDT YOrYIN
79's 779's INJINdIND3 YOMYIN | 9T
Y10 ‘ININAIND3 HOIYIN
00v'18 00t't8 INFANOYIANI NOILYWHOANI INIOf | ST
016219 016419 ISIYdYIINT dIHSHIAYIT YOINIS | ¥1
86019 86079 AONIOY NOILYDINNAINOJ ISNOH LIHM | €1
2€L'1 zeL'et JAILYILINI ALIYNJ3S ¥38AD | CT
862 TH1 862 111 YYOMLIN SIWILSAS NOILYINYOANI ISN343d | 1T
618'T 618'T [SIONT SIDIAYIS ISIYMYIINT JI¥INID 1IN | 0T
66€'6 66€'6 ING$ NYHL SSIT SIW3LI | 6
6829 68.'29 NYY¥90¥d 1404313L | 8
0808 0808 ALIYNJ3S SINILSAS NOILYWHOANI | £
Y¥SIa ‘INIWNINDI YOI
7€' I7€'6 NOILYYLSININGY TINNOSYId | €
Y4HQ ‘INININDI HOrYIN
61'C 612 INJINdIND3 YOV | ¢
YINOQ ‘INIWNIND3 HOrYIN
88Y'T — 881’1 ING$ NYHL SSIT SIWALI INIWAINDI YOIV | T
¥v0a ‘INININDI HOMYW
INJNCINDI YOrYW
JQIM-ISN3A30 “INIWTYNI0Yd
ajewnysa .
ye3png o UOI}EpUALILI093] ajewnysa

woJ} adueyy

FoIWWoY

‘i

183png 9102

‘i

way|

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



141

000'ey — 198'€2 198'99 SNOILYOIAIQ0M 010
89€'T9 89€'19 TS T-OW/0Y
501902 501902 3904 IIYLS NOISIDIYd
PIGT VIS 078YnLS
000'8+ 921'61 92L'T1 TIOIHIA 1YY GINNYAND 6-0W
v€6'T vE6'T TI0IHIA 1YY GINNYAND T-DW
052's — 286'T 268'1 NOLLYDIJIGOW 40S 22-AD
0057 — 1861 180'02 T10HIA WINIY CINNYANN TT-DY
009't5 + 009'75 82-N 408
A 000'TT AL NOLLYIAY Q¥YANYLS-NON
686'E1 686'SE1 INIWNIVLSNS ONY S3AYH9N ONIM A¥YLOY 408
0L1'e9— 0L1'€9 ARl
SWY4904d NOLLYIAY
ONYININOD SNOILY¥3dO T¥193dS

269'51+ £82'859' 165°005' INIWNAINDI HOYW “TL0L
658'L2 658'22 SHM ‘INIWAIND3 YOrvI
SHM ‘LNIWAIND3 HOrYI
[20'€T 120'1 SIL ‘ININAINDI HOrYW
SIL ‘ININAINDI HOrvi
0052 — 6EY'vY i 6669y i S0 ‘INIWAIND3 ¥OrvW
(S0 ‘LNIWAIND3 ¥OrvIN
LT'LE LT'LE [dSSI] WY4D0Yd ALI¥NOIS SWALSAS NOILYIWHOANI
VSN 'LNIWAIND3 HOrvI
000'T + 000'T £ MYy
000051 + 000051 INITS S.QIAYC
009'¢T — 000'TY I 000'sS I W3LSAS IWOQ NOYI
186'0€ - 186'0¢ Ill 3SYHd JHOHSY SI9TY
v€9'8. v69'8. SUYaYY Z-ALNY SAWE
S9/' 191 — 597/ [A9~d¥] QWG SI93¥
00€'SPT + 00€'Sy1 JYYMA¥YH QWG SI93Y
ST+ 199'1£5 % 976'855 oy ang s193v
19079y 0¢ 190'79Y 0¢ W3LSAS QYVHL

YAW ‘INJNdINDI ¥OrvI
¥S1Q ‘ININAINDI YOIYIN

oy

8¢

9¢

1%



142

6£9°08+ 2ESTITG £G8'08T'G JAIM-ISNI430 ‘ININFHND0¥d “T¥L0L
164'119 L8119 SINYH908d QIHISSYTD
00061+ 012162 012842 3ISN3430 WOI907019/TYIINIHD “TYLO0L
L8Y'LET [8Y'LE1 NOILYOILIN Q¥YZYH ONY NOILDIL0¥d 99 | S
00061+ £22'091 AAL SSANTYYMY TYNOILYNLIS T¥21901019 T¥INIHI | ¥L
JSNI430 1901019/ 19IINIHD
£10°96 — 781169 GBL'SEL'T ANYININOD SNOILY¥3dO T¥193dS “TYL0L
TR PATA N SINIWIONVHNI TYNOILYYIO 408 | 89
52261 62761 JONIOITIALNI SINIWIONVHNI TYNOILYYIHO 408 | 99
196°¢ 196'€ SIILIAILDY JONYTIIANNS 0IAIA Y8019 40S | §9
0006 — £69'71 £69'61 SINIWIYINDIY NOISSIN LYAINOD | ¥9
0086+ 608'G6T 600981 000°000'G$ ¥IANN SWILSAS HOIYYYM | €9
025'¢L 025'¢L STI0IHIA TYOILOYL | 29
81'62— GI8'/1T £es'erT SINYYD0Yd T¥I93dS | 19
000°0€ + 29¢'¢9 29¢'ce SWILSAS L4v¥D INYLYENOD 40S | 09
6YT'6L 6v1'6L 000°000'$ ¥3ANN SW3LI YIHLO | 6§
96'v1 96't1 408-$990 | 8§
600°€6 600'¢6 SIWILSAS JONIOITTILNI 408 | £§
SINY¥904d ININIUNIO0Y ¥IHLO
VEL'YLT VEL'YLT 000°000'G$ ¥IANN SWALI JONYNQYO 40S | 9
SINYH904d NOILINNININY
005'€— 120'62 125'2¢ SWILSAS YILYMYIANN | 6§
INIQTINGdIHS
ww%m..ﬂﬂ% o UO0IePUBLILI0IAI ajewnss

wouy agueyy

EEMTITIG)

]

193png 9702

o

way

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



143

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the

Committee:
[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Zoels[iirlzlua(gget recgrurmnn;rlltég?ion bucdh:er:ggs{ir%n;te

1 | Items Less Than $5 Million 1,488 | oo — 1,488

Program termination —1,488

24 | Aegis BMD 558,916 571,661 +12,745
Transfer All Up Round procurement only: MDA-re-

quested from line 25 + 120,445
Restoring acquisition accountability: Transfer Aegis
BMD hardware and software procurements and in-

stallations to line 24A —107,700

24A | Aegis BMD Hardware 145,300 + 145,300
Restoring acquisition accountability: Transfer Aegis
BMD hardware and software procurements and in-

stallations from line 24 +107,700
Program increase: Aegis BMD 3.6 to 4x hardware pro-

curements for DDG 72 and 76 only +37,600

25 | Aegis BMD (AP) 147,765 — 147,765
Transfer All Up Round procurement only: MDA-re-

quested to line 24 — 120,445
Transfer additional SM—3 Block IB flight tests: MDA-
requested to Research and Development, Defense-

Wide, line 108 —27,320

28 | Iron Dome 55,000 41,400 —13,600

Improving funds management: Excess to requirement —13,600

XX | David's Sling 150,000 + 150,000
Authorization adjustment: Program increase for Da-

vid's Sling + 150,000

XXX | Arrow 3 15,000 +15,000
Authorization adjustment: Program increase for Arrow

3 +15,000

36 | Major Equipment, 0SD 46,939 44,439 —2,500
Maintain program affordability: Eliminate program

growth —2,500

41 | MC-12 63,170 | oo —63,170
Transfer MC—12: SOCOM-requested to PDW Line #45

U-28 —63,170

44 | Non-Standard Aviation 61,275 11,000 —50,275
Restoring acquisition accountability: Acquisition strat-

egy —50,275

45| U-28 54,600 + 54,600
Transfer MC-12: SOCOM requested from PDW Line

#11 MC-12 +63,170
Budget documentation disparity: Poor justification

materials for low cost mods —8,570

47 | RQ-11 Unmanned Aerial Vehicle .... 20,087 15,587 —4,500

Budget documentation disparity: j

materials for MTUAS Ancillary Equipment —4,500

48 | CV-22 Modification 18,832 15,582 —3,250
Budget documentation disparity: Poor justification

materials for block upgrade modifications —3,250

50 | MQ-9 Unmanned Aerial VEhiCle .........cccoeervrerererrrrrerecreeiranns 11,726 19,726 +38,000

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ..... —2,000
Authorization adjustment: MQ-9 capability enhance-

ments + 10,000

54 | C-130 Modifications 66,861 23,861 —43,000
Transfer MC—130 TFTA: SOCOM-requested to RDDW

Line #240 Aviation Systems —17,500
Restoring acquisition accountability: Early to need

(TFTA) —27,500
Restoring acquisition accountability: Early to need

(EC—130J block A kits) —8,000




144

[In thousands of dollars]

Line Item Qoelsﬁtir?lggget recg%Tnlgétégiion bl?dh;ergg:stfirr?llgte

55 | Underwater Systems 32,521 29,021 —3,500
Restoring acquisition accountability: Unit cost growth

(SWCS) —3,500

60 | Combatant Craft Systems 33,362 63,362 + 30,000

Program increase: High speed assault craft +30,000

61 | Special Programs 143,533 117,815 —25,718

Classified program adjustment —25718

63 | Warrior Systems <$5M 186,009 195,809 +9,800

Program increase: Visual Augmentation Systems ........ +4,800

Program increase: Weapons optics +5,000

64 | Combat Mission Requirements 19,693 14,693 —5,000

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ..... —5,000

74 | Chemical Biological Situational Awareness ...........cccocoeverenee 141,223 160,223 +19,000

Program increase +19,000

Special Operations Command [SOCOM] Non-Standard Avia-
tion.—The fiscal year 2016 President’s budget request includes
$61,275,000 for the acquisition of three C—146A aircraft. The Com-
mittee is concerned with SOCOM’s divestment strategy of C—-145A
aircraft, purchased as recently as fiscal years 2012 and 2013, and
notes that significant investments have been made to upgrade the
existing C—145A fleet. The Committee reduces the fiscal year 2016
request by $50,275,000. In addition, the Committee directs the
Commander of SOCOM to report on the divestment and acquisition
strategy for the entire non-standard aviation fleet and provide this
report to the congressional defense committees not later than 180
days after enactment of this act.

Rebreather Technology.—The Committee is aware of new under-
water rebreather technology for Naval Special Warfare units. If
proven, this technology could increase safety for combat divers as
well as increase diver endurance while reducing maintenance asso-
ciated with older carbon dioxide canisters. The Committee encour-
ages the Commander of Special Operations Command to test and
validate the utility of this new technology.

MISSILE DEFENSE AGENCY

AEGIS Ballistic Missile Defense [BMD] and SM-3 Block IB Inter-
ceptor.—The fiscal year 2016 budget request includes $558,916,000
for the procurement and installation of AEGIS BMD upgrades and
SM-3 Block IB interceptors. The Committee recommends the es-
tablishment of distinct funding lines for each effort and transfers
funds requested for AEGIS BMD upgrades to a separate line. The
Committee directs the Director, MDA to follow this budget struc-
ture in future budget submissions. Further, based on Combatant
Command requirements and continued concerns with the Depart-
ment’s Destroyer modernization strategy, the Committee rec-
ommends an additional $37,600,000 only for ballistic missile de-
fense upgrades of two Flight II DDG 51 destroyers in fiscal year
2016.



145

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT PURCHASES

Appropriations, 2015 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiee e $51,638,000
Budget estimate, 2016 ................ 46,680,000
Committee recommendation 76,680,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $76,680,000.
This is $30,000,000 above the budget estimate.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate:



146

000°0¢ + 089'9/ 089'9Y S3ISYHIUN LIV NOILONAOYd ISN343d | T
S3ISYHIUNd LIV NOILONAOYd ISNIA3A
ajewisa .
108png o UOI}BPUALILI0DDI ajew)ysa

wouy agueyy

EEMTITIG)

]

193png 9702

o

way

[spuesnoyy u siejjoq]



147

Additional Funding.—The Committee recognizes the critical role
that the Defense Production Act [DPA] title III program serves in
strengthening the U.S. defense industrial base and believes that
this work is in the national interest. Therefore, the Committee in-
creases funding for DPA by $30,000,000 over the budget request.
The Committee directs that the additional funding be competitively
awarded to new initiatives and priority consideration should be
given to completion of DPA projects initiated in prior years. Fur-
thermore, the Committee directs the Under Secretary of Defense
(Acquisition, Technology, and Logistics) to notify the congressional
defense committees 30 days prior to any obligation or expenditure
of these funds.





